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Agenda Report

23-1347 Agenda Date: 12/7/2023

REPORT TO HISTORICAL AND LANDMARKS COMMISSION

SUBJECT

Consideration of a Significant Property Alteration Permit for a 1,207 Square Foot Addition to a
Historic Residence and a Variance to Eliminate the Requirement for a Two-Car Garage at 1277
Jackson Street

BACKGROUND

The 3,813 square-foot subject property is located on the southeast corner of Jackson Street and
Harrison Street and includes a 1,207 square-foot two-bedroom, two-bathroom one-story residence
that is estimated to be constructed in 1889 in the Queen Anne Cottage architectural style. There is no
existing garage or covered parking on-site. The subject property is listed as a historic resource on the
City’s Historic Resource Inventory (HRI).

The project is before the Historical and Landmarks Commission (HLC) for a recommendation to the
Planning Commission for the proposed Major Significant Property Alteration Permit to add habitable
square footage to the basement of the existing two-bedroom, two-bathroom main residence resulting
in a four-bedroom, one-office, and three-bathroom single-family residence. The applicant has also
applied for a Variance to eliminate the Zoning Code requirement for covered parking on-site. The
City’s Zoning Code requires two covered parking spaces for single-family residences. The project site
does not currently provide any covered parking and is considered legal nonconforming. The City’s
standard practice is to require that a nonconforming single-family residence be brought into
conformance with the parking requirement when there is an addition of 500 square feet or more. The
applicant is requesting a Variance from this requirement and is not proposing any covered parking on
site.

DISCUSSION

The applicant is proposing to excavate the basement to add habitable square footage to the historic
main residence. To accomplish this, the historic residence would be lifted from the existing foundation
while the basement is excavated approximately two feet and the new foundation is installed. The final
first floor elevation would remain the same as the original with no changes proposed to the existing
front facade. The exterior changes include the addition of windows beneath the first story to provide
light and egress for the basement. The architectural features of the Queen Anne Cottage will be
retained as no distinctive features will be removed. A Secretary of the Interior's Standards Review
was prepared by Urban Programmers and is included as Attachment 3.

As the proposed project includes a 1,207 square foot addition, two covered parking spaces are
required. There is no existing parking on-site. In addition, there is an in-ground pool and hot tub at
the rear of the lot that limits where covered parking could be located. The required minimum lot width
in the R1-6L zone is 60 feet and the subject property is a substandard 50 feet. The substandard 50-
foot width of the lot and the existing layout of the home would require a significant demolition of the

City of Santa Clara Page 1 of 3 Printed on 11/29/2023

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

23-1347 Agenda Date: 12/7/2023

existing structure to accommodate the required dimension for a covered parking space of 20 feet by
20 width. The applicant provided a Statement of Justification for the proposed Variance, included as
Attachment 2.

Conclusion

Staff finds that the proposed modifications to the main house adhere to the Secretary of the Interior's
Standards for Rehabilitation in that the exterior alterations will not destroy historic materials, features,
and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The proposed scope and Secretary of the
Interior's Standards review indicate that the proposed alterations would be compatible with the
historic materials, features, size, scale, proportion, and massing to the protect the integrity of the
property and its environment.

Staff is supportive of the Variance as this is a substandard lot that is 50 feet in width and the existing
house configuration would not be able to accommodate a two-car garage. The proposed Variance
would allow the property owner to reasonably use the property without incurring the substantial
burden of reconstructing the house to accommodate a two-car garage.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The proposed project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
per CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 - Existing Facilities, in that the project is limited to an addition to
a historic single-family residence.

PUBLIC CONTACT

On November 22, 2023, a notice of public hearing of this item was posted in three conspicuous
locations within 300 feet of the project site and mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the
project site. At the time of preparation of this report, the Planning Division has not received any
public comments.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Historical and Landmarks Commission recommend approval of the Significant
Property Alteration (SPA) Permit to the Planning Commission for the proposed alterations to the main
historic resource.

Staff recommends the Historical and Landmarks Commission recommend approval of the Variance to
eliminate the requirement for a two-car garage with the addition of 1,207 square feet to the existing
residence.

Prepared by: Tiffany Vien, Associate Planner
Reviewed by: Rebecca Bustos, Principal Planner
Approved by: Lesley Xavier, Planning Manager
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ATTACHMENTS

1. Development Plans

2. Variance Statement of Justification

3. Secretary of the Interior's Standards Review
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NOTE: DOORS WITH DIRECT ACCESS

TO THE

POOL THROUGH THAT WALL SHALL BE EQUIPPED
POOL GUARD/BPM INDUSTRIES
INC MODEL DAPT-WT UL 2017 OR EQUIVALENT,

TO BE INSTALLED, THE ALARM WILL

PRODUCE

AN AUDIBLE WARNING WHEN THE DOOR ANDIOR

TioN
AT LEAST 54" ABOVE THE DOOR THRESHOLD.

SCOPE OF WORK: SPENCER RESIDENCE _5-31-2023

A. SELECTED CONTRACTOR PROPOSES T¢

1. DEMO EXISTING BASEMENT AREA WITH 6.5’ CEILING FOR (N)

BASEMENT/FOUNDATION W/ NEW CEILING HT. OF 8 FT.-0” MIN.

2. CONSTRUCT NEW BASEMENT AS ADDITIONAL LIVING SPACE

WITH LAUNDRY, BATHROOM, TWO BEDROOMS WITH CLOSETS

KITCHEN, GAME ROOM, FAMILY ROOM, STAIRCASE TO FIRST

FLOOR AND A DAYLIGHT, EGRESS AREA CONSISTING OF

LADDERS FOR ESCAPE WITH GRATING COVER AND SUMP PUMP.

3. INSTALL NEW FURNACE/AC IN BASEMENT AREA.

4. CONSTRUCT STAIRCASE ON (E) MAIN FLOOR TO (N) BASEMENT

'WITH SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.

5. PROVIDE ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING AS NEEDED.

6. INSTALL NEW TANKLESS WATER HEATER @ REAR OF HOUSE.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL MATCH EXTERIOR FINISH AND TRIM.

A. EXISTING 1°'. STORY (1207.00 SF.).

B. PROPOSED BASEMENT TO EXT. FDN. WALLS (1207.00 SF.).

ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH:

2022 BUILDING ENERGY STANDARDS

2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, TITLE 24

2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

2022 CBC CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

2022 CRC CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE

2022 CEC CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE

2022 CPC CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

2022 CMC CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

2022 IBC CALIFORNIA INTERNATIONAL CODE

7-15 ASCE AMERICAN SOC. OF CIVIL ENGINEER'G

318-15 ACI AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE

ALL LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS INCL. ALL SETBACKS

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR:

ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS, THEIR WORKMANSHIP AND SCHEDULES.

BECOME FAMILIAR WITH ALL SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE STARTING
TION. THIS PL H. SHALL ASSUME NO

LIABILITY FOR PREVIOUS WORK PERFORMED BY OTHERS WITH OR

'WITHOUT OFFICIAL BUILDING PERMITS FROM THE CITY OF SANTA

CLARA PLANNING, BUILDING DEPARTMENTS, ETC....

ANY PLAN VARIATIONS OR DISCREPENCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO

THIS PLAN MAKER FOR CORRECTION IN A TIMELY MANNER.

o

NOTE: TO HOMEOWNER/CONTRACTOR:
PER CODE R313.2, CHAPTER 15.17...(AS A DEFERED ITEM).
AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED

JT ALL NEW OF SIZE AND
THROUGHOUT EXISTING BASEMENTS THAT ARE EXPANDED MORE
THAN 50%.

REVISIONS

TN ALE0NA GEI

PARCEL DATA:
THE SPENCER RESIDENCE

1277 JACKSON ST., SANTA CLARA CA.

J BUlll)ING rrr—m—

5. SPRINKLER SYSTEM REQUIRED:-
6. ZONING: R1 SINGLE FAM.

7. TYPE OF C
8. GROUP OC
9. GARAGE ;-
10. LIVING SPACE:

EXISTING 1-STORY HOUSE;

PROP()SED BASEMENT FOR LIVING:

11. COV. ALLOW’D:3812.50 SF. X .40(%) = 1525.00 SF.

12. F.A.R.: (1207.00 SF.)

120700 SF. -/- 3812.50.00 SF.

1207.00

03166 OR (2%

PLAN INDEX: SPENCER RESIDENCE 2023
{ AL SITE PLAN/PARCEL DATA
| ALOSITE PLAN/NOTES

269-15:013 || PC. PRESERVATION COMPLIANCE INFORMATION
1890 || T24-1 TITLE 24 REPORT
3812.50 SF. T24-2 TITLE 24 REPORT
1-STORY GN. GENERAL PLAN NOTES 2022
YES CWM. CONSTR. WASTE MANAGEM'T PLAN
RES. CMMC. CALGREEN MAN. MEASURES/CHECKLIST
VB A2. EXISTING FLOOR PLAN
R3 A2.1 DEMO PLAN
NONE A3. PROPOSED 1%". FLOOR & BASEMENT PLAN
A4. ELECTRICA! FLOOR & BASEMENT
1207.00 SF. . SECTION: A-A
1207.00 A6. EXISTING ELEVATIONS: ALL SIDES
2414.00 SF. A7. PROPOSED ELEVATIONS: ALL SIDES

F. S0 STRUCTURAL NOTES AND DETAILS

S1 FOUNDATION/I. FLOOR FRAM'G/BASE'MT.
$2 NO ENGINEERING SHEET

S$3 STRUCTURAL DETAILS

- D |
\ ol T lsemar Pocs’ A
U | U

35.00 FT.

1277 JACKSON ST.
sSITE PLAN

SCALE ~ 1/8" =1"-0'
CENTER OF STREET __

TWH TANKLESS WATER HEATER DETAILS
BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES.
(CITY OF SANTA CLARA)

4064729829 CELL

Louc
CAST.NET

PLAN: LOU COSTANZO 1501 SAN GABRIEL WAY, S.J. 95125 408-264-0220

A PROPOSED BASEMENT AS LIVING WITH STAIRS FOR:
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: TONY TRUONG PE. 408 899-0220

THE SPENCER RESIDENCE
1277 JACKSON ST., SANTA CLARA CA. 95050
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From: Ahmed Aly < >
Date: Tue, Mar 21, 2023 at 1:28 PM

Subject: RE: Application Submitted - PLN22-00667
To: Tiffany Vien < >

CC: Ferreira, Michelle < >, Lou Costanzo
< >, Brandon Spencer

< >

Good Afternoon Brandon and Tiffany,

1 apologize, this must of slipped through the cracks, Attached is the City
water block book information whlch tells you where Ihe servlr:e wnuld be.
According to your records, the e

information should be verified in lhe tield by &
architect or gontractor,

our engineer,

Let me know if you have any other questions.

Thanks,

Harrison St.

3

Ja(,kson St.

WATER & SEWER - UDEEMED COMPLETE @DEEMED INCOMPLETE
Reviewed by: Ahmed Aly

W1. Existing Services:

The applicant shall show all existing water and sewer services, meters, and
mains on the pians and indicate their sizes on the proposed site plan oron a
composite utility plan? If the existing services will not be used, then the
applicant shall properly abandon these services at the main per Water &
Sewer Utilities standards and install a new service to accommodate the water
needs of the project. The applicant shall bear the cost of any relocation or
abandonment of existing Water Department facilities required for project
construction to the satisfaction of the Director of Water and Sewer Utilities.

W2. New 1-inch Domestic Water Service:
The project shall install a new 1-inch service and meter to serve the new fire
stem, The placement of the service shall comply with the City's
separation requirements.

W3. Utility

Applicant shall adhere to and provide a note indicating that all horizontal and
vertical clearances comply with State and local regulations. The applicant
shall maintain a minimum 12" of vertical clearance at water service crossing
ies, and all required minimum horizontal clearances from
water services: 10' from sanitary sewer utilities, 10' from recycled water
utilities, 8' from storm drain utilities, 5 from fire and other water utilities,
from abandoned water services, 5' from gas and electric utilities, and 5’ from
the edge of the propose or existing driveway. For sanitary sewer, water, and
recycled water utilities, the applicant shall maintain a minimum horizontal
clearance of 10' from existing and proposed lrees If applicant installs tree
root barriers, clearance from tree reduces to 5' (clearance must be from the
edge of tree root barrier to edge of water facilities). No structures (fencing,
foundation, biofiltration swales, etc.) allowed over sanitary sewer, potable
water and/or recycled water utilities and easements.

WATER SYSTEM LEGEND
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ICE IS REC
awnsk SHALL, INSTALL A NEW 1INCH. SERVICEAND METER
TO SERVE THE NEW FIRE SPRINKLER SERVICE. THE
PLACEMENT OF THIS SERVICE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
CITY'S SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS.

NOTE: UTILITY SEPARATION NOTES:

ALL HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CLEARANCES SHALL
COMPLYWITH STATE AND LOCAL REGULATIONS.
MAINTAIN A MINIMUM 12 INCHES OF VERTICAL CLEARANCE
AT WATER SERVICE CROSSING WITH OTHER UTILITIES, AND
ALL REQUIRED MINIMUM HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES FROM
WATER SERVICES:

10 INCHES FROM SANITARY SEWER UTILITIES,

10 INCHES FROM RECYCLED WATER UTILITIES,

8 INCHES FROM STORM DRAIN UTILITIES,

5 FT. FROM FIRE AND OTHER WATER UTILITIES,

3 FT. FROM ABANDONED WATER SERVICES,

5 FT. FROM GAS AND ELECTRIC UTILITIES,

5 FT. FROM THE EDGE OF THE PROPOSED OR EXISTING
DRIVEWAY.FOR SANITORY SEWER, WATER, AND RECYCLED
WATER UTRILITIES,OWNER SHALL MAINTAIN A MINIMUM DISTANCE
OF 10 FT. FROM EXISTING AND PROPOSED TREES. IF OWNER
INSTALLS ROOT BARRIERS, CLEARANCES FROM TREE REDUCES
TO 5 FT. (CLESRANCE MUST BE FROM THE EDGE OF TREE ROOT
BARRIER TO EDGE OF WATER FACILITIES).NO STRUCTURES
(FENCING, FOUNDATION, BIOFILTRATION SWALES, ETC.)
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Dear Santa Clara Planning Department,

1:am writing to request a property variance to exempt us from the requirement to provide.
‘additional covered parking on our property located at 1277 Jackson Street. We respectfully
request that you grant us the variance based on the unique challenges we face in providing the

‘additional covered parking,

Our property faces several obstacles that make it difficult to provide covered parking, including a
substandard lot size and the absence of a garage. Additionally, we have an in-ground pool and
ot tubthatimpede where additanal parking could be posiioned. Whie we have widened our

driveway to parking,

parking would be a

significant challenge. We are open to other ideas if preferred, but we do not wish to compromise

the safety or aesthetics of our property.

Wa have explored several altemative solutions o address the additional parking issue, including

, carpooling,

‘While carpooling has worked for

us, the other options do not meet our family’s needs. We understand that the zoning regulations
require covered parking, but we respectfully request an exemption based on the unique

challenges we face.

We assure you that we wil tako all nscessary messures o ensure that our properly remains
We

safe and aesthetically pieasing, even without

wiith all other zoning regulation:

with the board to find a

solution that meets everyone's needs. We would aiso like to emphasize that ou in-ground pool
and hot tub are essential to our family’s quality of ife, and we hope to find a solution that allows

us to keep them intact.

As long-time residents of Santa Clara and proud homeowners, we hope that you wil grant us
the variance so that we may continue to enjoy our neighborhood and schools and make our
property our forever home. We thank you for your time and consideration and look forward to

hearing back from you soon.
Sincerely,

Brandon and Michelle Spencer

REvisions | BY

AN

NOTE: TO HOMEOWNER/CONTRACTOR:
PER CODE R313.2, CHAPTER 15.17...(AS A DEFERED ITEM).
AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED

THROUGHOUT ALL NEW BASEMENTS REGARDLESS OF SIZE AND
MORE

JUT EXISTING
THAN 50%.

THAT ARE

5 SPRINKLER SYSTEM REQUIRED:
6. ZONING: R1 SINGLE FAM. RES.

7. TYPE OF CONSTR. VB A2. EXISTING FLOOR PLAN

8. GROUP OCCUPANCY- R3 A2.1 DEMO PLAN

9. GARAG E:z-- NONE A3. PROPOSED 1°". FLOOR & BASEMENT PLAN

10. LIVING SPACE: A4. ELECTRICAL: 1°". FLOOR & BASEMENT

EXISTING 1-STORY HOUSE 1207.00 SF. AS.SECTION: A-A

I’R()I'Obl:l) BASEMENT FOR LIVING: 1207.00 SF, A6. EXISTING ELEVATIONS: ALL SIDES
2414.00 SF. A7. PROPOSED ELEVATIONS: ALL SIDES
1207.00 S| S0 STRUCTURAL NOTES AND DETAILS

LAR: (lzov.un sr.) o
120700 SF. -/- 3812.50.00 SF. = 0.3166 OR (2%

269-15-013

A0(%) = 1525.00 SF.

AL SITE PLAN/PARCEL DATA
ALO SITE PLAN/NOTES

T24-1 TITLE 24 REPORT

T24-2 TITLE 24 REPORT

GN. GENERAL PLAN NOTES 2022

CWM. CONSTR. WASTE MANAGEM'T PLAN

85823

PPE DESIGNATION (SEE NOTE)
[
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35.00 FT.

1277 J,

SITE PLAN

SCALE ~ 1/8" =1~
CENTER OF STREET

PLAN INDEX: SPENCER RESIDENCE 2023

PC. PRESERVATION COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

CMMC. CALGREEN MAN. MEASURES/CHECKLIST

$1 FOUNDATION/IS". FLOOR FRAM'G/BASE'MT.
S2 NO ENGINEERING SHEET

S3 STRUCTURAL DETAILS

E1. NOTES & DETAILS
TWH TANKLESS WATER HEATER DETAILS
BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES.

CITY OF SANTA CLARA

20

A PROPOSED BASEMENT AS LIVING WITH STAIRS FOR:

THE SPENCER RESIDENCE

PLAN: LOU COSTANZO 1501 SAN GABRIEL WAY, S.J. 95125 408-264-0220

1277 JACKSON ST.. SANTA CLARA CA. 95050
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: TONY TRUONG PE. 408 899-0220
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Energy Consultants,
5770 Winfield Blvd #15
CA 951253
408—-866—1620

San Jose,

Phone

FRI

CA 95050

SPENCER RESIDENCE
1277 JACKSON ST
SANTA CLARA,

T24—1
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1,

jdorma - The Resourees Agsney
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

- &
HISTORIC RESOURCES INVENTORY

Conaibon

Excollont _

Anerations: Attached rear garage

SHSiaAN OO B A o Opentang _  Scatiered buiings _  Densely buitlup X__

Residontial  industriol ercial _ Other.
Tvoalsto st Nono known Private evelopment____ Zoning . Vandassm
Public Works projoct
fsthestucire:  On s onginal 107 X_ Moved? _ Unknown? __

Relatodlcatures:One of 3 identical houses in @ row.

SIGNIFICANCE

2

RC

[ 5. ovonts. anc prsces ssociated wit ho sio.)
e site 18 significant primarily dueto its  architecture and the
that it is onoof 3 identically planned houses (with £1295 ang §12
Jackson) which despito minor altorations in detail over the years.
perfectly refloct the early spoculative housing lochniques for  ros-
idential develQpmont in  Senla Clara. Tho set of 3 identical Victorian
nouses In '8 row provides a uniue addition (o the City's urban heritage.
1891 Sanbom allthree

Contagan Bulle SNl Aroaan Kcatoms Sxopt that helr 1ot sizes
are much lar&er. Thel915 City Directory lists Augustine [T. Gronin

as the owner/occupant of the residence.

stato historical andior architoctura! i

Tocaional skelch map (draw and abel 3t and
‘surrounding streets, roads, and prominant landmarks)

Main therme of the historc resource: (I more than one s
imponance.)

e
Aodacons % \ UNORTH
Go-:cmm«m =
Roigion
—
(st books, docum enis..euroys sl ikarioNs
P IDONINIS . Sanbom T Aaurince. Malb A
891, 1915. Foiks Gity 7

Directory 1

Date form prepared DG Kl .
YamthMlec@iu k ity S
4300  Waugo

Good Far _ Detenorted No longer in exstance _ 9.

Pholograph 3

View: Front lar Queen i found in
the three houses including the 6 s!sps to the first level, approximately 4 feet above grade level.

1261 Jackson Street.

Photograph 4

View: front and right
fagade showing the fist level floor is approximately 4 feet above grade Proposed windows
would be on this side of the buiding, which is not visible from the street..

1277 Jackson Street

Photograph 5

1295 Jackson Street.

View Front to the firstlevel of the house, feet
above grade. This house shows the most remodeling and loss of architectural details yet mams
avisual connection to the other two homes.

The n An in The row of three Victorian era house listed inthe Santa ¢
Clara Historcal Resources Invenlor, are the samo syl and forn and mass. Al are single
story and have
4feet. Each has 6 stai tothe porch and siding on all walls of the
buildings. Each house also has windows in the basement walls below the firstfevei.

The proposed excavation of the basement at 1277 Jackson Street will allow the occupancy use
of the basement and maintain me serme approximately 4-foot elevation to the porch and first
level floor. Tt ins the same. plan does not
change the appearance of the row of three Queen Anne Coltages, nor does it delract from the
hrsmu: development paltern o shown by f the three c.1890 houses. The proposed excavation

September 25,2022

Santa Clara Planning Department

Santa Ciara City Hall

1500 Warburton Street

Santa Clara CA 95150 .

Subject: 1277 Jackson Street- Proposed Basemen! Excavation

Purpose of this memos: The house at 1277 Jackson Street i ane af a o of veery similar Queen Anne
1. Together i

1295 and 1261

are on each side of 1277 Jackson
y.

the
As partof the
t i |

. light and air. The Gityof |

property at 1277
plan

‘safety codes.

diminish the character- defining architectural features of the house of o the tro of buiidings

11277 Jackson 3 otk ot o
:hala:lev of the house or the neighboring houses. The significance stated in the 1979 Historic e e ¢ y
Resources Inventory il be maintained and is not diminished by the proposed plan to provide Santa Clara,
addiional height n the basement of 1277 Jackson Streel.
sitevisitand prope
ge: istent wih the “Standards”,
and how ight
AIA, Histo
L~ i = Exltingpropary: The s vl condud by Lten royamners on Seplribs 2. 2022, corfned vl
s 3 Quean

§
wonaor

Figure 1 Section of the 1915 Santa Clara Sanborn Map:page 213, showing the 3 Queen Anne
cottages,

The proposed plan to add living space in a basement will not change the sense o

the c. 1890  his The house was pe abasement.

No conjectural features will be added.

ill be retained. Although f
‘acquired historic importance, none will be removed.

have

The foundation has failed and must be replaced. The foundation is not
considered a distinctive feature or one that represents specific construction
techniques or craftsmanship.

During the proposed construction, any deteriorated malerial, horizontal board
siding or window frames will be repaired or replaced in kind.

Although a specification for painting or repair have not been prepared, there is
no reason that harsh chemical treatments would be considered.

disturbed by
and basement it is unlikely that archeological resources of importance would be

1890 . The frontand primary
!avaue 01 1277 Jackson St. appears vmy much the same as it did in the 1979 HRI photograph. The
house at 1277 3 that include the first M raised

Trontand side porches, OMymthw:el( 1277 Jackson St was availabi fo be viewod on al facados,
owever, it appeared that y 9
the basement where side windows appear to be original 1o the design.

Photograph 1 1277 Jackson St. ]
View” Frontfacade. Note the
qaised firs level floor level. Fow
alterations to the architectural
details of the front fagade.

Photograph 2 1277 Jackson St.
View: Front fagade and right side
wall. Note the raised leve! of the
porch and first floor.

Proposed plans:* The house will b lted fom the existing foundation and stabilzed while the
oot Bi 2feet and the ne

insstalied i new foundation and The
basement room height flor to l;!mng willbo 8 feat. The final first floor clevalion il emein
the same as
house. The front porch and front la;aca fealuros wil be repaired where needed and

i and dated 12:2802621 and
e atiached 10 this evaluabon,

preserved. No changes are proposed for the front fagade. The exterior changes are to add
th the first-floor level to provide light and air and egress for the basement. The

found. However, survey was not partof tris
‘evaluation process.

The proposed plans do not destroy important historical materials of fealures
that characterize the Queen Anne Cottage archiecture.

Replacing the foundation will provide for the preservation of the building. It is
not considered an addition and would not be removed in the future.

The proposed plan to add a functional basement to the historic house is in conformance with
the Secretary of the Interior's Standards.

hange on the right side of the house willbe two new windows will be added and set within
concrete a wil . On the left iding style
windows are set within the wall above grade in the same area that windows already exist

No changes or alterations are proposed for the exterior facades above the basement level,

‘The following is the proposed plans and the Secretary of the
Interior’s Standards, for i buildings.

ically

The house at 1277 Jackson Street wil retain the historic residential use.

The characler of the house will be retained with no changes o the architectural
fealures of the Queen Anne Cottage. There is very litle removal of existing
material, all distinclive features and spaces that characterize the house will be
retained. Providing a usable basement does not require the removal of
distinctive materials.

REVISIONS | BY

408 254-7171

BONNIE BAMBURG.
JUSA.net

: THE SPENCER RESIDENCE
1277 JACKSON ST., SANTA CLARA CA.

™
10710 RIDGEVIEW AV., SAN JOSE CA. 95127
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1277 JACKSON ST., SANTA CLARA CA. 95050
PLAN: LOU COSTANZO 1501 SAN GABRIEL WAY, S.J. 95125 408-264-0220
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: TONY TRUONG PE. 408 899-0220

THE SPENCER RESIDENCE

PRESERVATION | APROPOSED BASEMENT AS LIVING WITH STAIRS FOR:
COMPLIANCE
INFORMATION

SCALE
NONE

308 NG,

oF sHeeTs




H. EXHAUST FANS (EXCLUDES KITCHEN EXHAUST mmm SWITCHED

EPARATE SWITCHING FOR ANY (
G) FROM OTHER LIGHTING SYSTEM:

T! S, 0(k)2
J. ALL OUTDOOR LIGHTING, HIGH EFFICACY, WITH MANUAL OFF
SWITCH AND ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: CEC 150(k)3

. PHOTO CONTROL AND MOTION ]

ENSOR

. PHOTO CONTROL AND AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH CONTROL.
. ASTRONOMICAL TIME SWITCH CONTROL

. ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEMS.

HIGH EFFICACY
LUMINAIRES OR COMPLY WITH EXCEPTIO} NTO BE
LED FFICACY (C INDER CABINE

LIGHT'G ARE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINARIES OR COMPLY W
EXCEPTIONS AS FOLLOWS: ALL KITCHEN LIGHTING SHALL BE LED
HIGH § LILING & UNDER CABINI

50% OF THE INSTALLED WATTAG

MUST BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY FROM
FICACY LIGHTING.
LI(,IITII\ N AREAS ADJECED N, INCLUDING BUT
LIMITED TO DINING AND NOOK AREAS ARE CONSIDERED

¥ THEY ARE NOT SEPARATELY SWITCHED

BATHROOM LIGHTING:
ALL LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY WITH AT LEAST

ONE BATHROOM LIGHT TO BE CONTROLED BY A VACANCY
OTHER ROOMS: BEDROOMS, HALLWAYS, DINING, ETC.,\
SHALL HAVE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINARILS OR COMPLY WITH
EXCE : PROVIDE DIMMER SWITCH, PROVIDE A (MANUEL-ON
OCCUPANCY SENSOR THAT C olel,lE WITH CEC SEC. 1109 (b) A\n

SOR.

11.WATER CLOSETS : TO BE LOW FLUSH 1.28 GAL./ FLUSH MAX.
12. URNIALS: < 0.5 GAL. | FLUSH MAX.

13. MULTIBLE SHOWER HEADS: 1.8 GPM. COMBINED OR W/OTH|
OUTLETS; CONTROLLED BY ONE VALVE (TOGETHER) CGBSC
14. LAV. FAUCETS REQUIRE MAX. 1.2 GPM AT 60 PSI, MIN. 0.8 20 PSI
PER SEC. 402.1.2 CPC AND TABLE 4.303.2 OF 2022 CGBC.

15. KITCHEN FAUCETS; NOT TO EXCEED 1.8 GAL./ MIN. MEASURED
AT 60 PSI, PER SEC. 402.1.2 OF 2022 CPC & TABLE 4.0303.2 OF CGBC.

16, SHOWERS ARE NOT TO EXCEED 1.8 GPM MEASURED

AT 80 PSI. PER CGBSC SEC. 4.303.1.3.1

|17. 1SLAND VENT'G: ISLAND SINK TO COMPLY W/SEC. 909 CPC
MANDATORY MEASURE 2022 TITLE 24

1. INSULATION REQUIRED: (U.O.N.) SEE TITLE 24/ENERGY REPORT
CEILING VAULT'D CEILING: R38, FLOORS: R

R-TIGHT FOAM IN ALL RAFTER BAYS

T RAFTERS FRAMED INTO EACH OTHER. OVER UNHEATED SPACE R19.
SLAB INSULATION FOR LIVING (REQ.'D) WHERE APPLIE!
3. DOORS ANn WINDOWS: TO BE WEATHERSTRIPPED, CERTIFIED,
ABELED, DES} EVENT AIR LEAKAGE. ALL NE
WINDOWS, F REN( H DOORS AND SLIDING GLASS DOORS MUST BE

LE| ED U-VALUE AND HAVE INFILTRATION
o FICATION. "U" VALUE 0.25 SHGC 0.28 OR 0.29 (SEE TITLE 24)
4.DUCTS CONSTRUCTED, INSTALLED AND SEALEDTO COMPLY WITH
CMC 2016. INSULATE DUCTS TO R4.2... ASBESTOS FREE...
5. ALL JOINTS AND PENETRATION SHALL BE C. AULKED AND SEALED,
WIE: URETHANE-REC
6. EXHAUST FANS AND FAN SYSTEMS TO HAVE BACKDRAFT OR
AUTOVIATIC DAMPERS.

SHALL NOT HAVE A CONTROL THAT ALLOWS THE L
BE TURNED ON AUTOMATICALLY OR THAT HAS AN OVERRIDE
ALLOWING THE LUMINARIES TO BE ALWAYS ON). CLOSETS HAVING
LESS THAN 70 SF. ARE EXEMPT FROM LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS.
OUTDOOR LIGHTING: ALL LIGHTS PERMANENTLY MOUN TO
EXTERIOR SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY OR COMPLY WITH A
CONTROL WITH MOTION SENSOI EGRAL PHOTO
CONTROL. LIGHTING NOT ATTACHED TO BUILI
LIGHTING, ARE EXEMPT.

INGS, & LANDSCAPE

2022 ENERGY / TITLE 24

1. INSULATION IN ROOF/CEILING CONSTRUCTION MUST BE AT

EAST R22 (MAX. "U" VALUE OF 0.043) (150.0(a)1).

2.NEW DUCT TOTAL LEAKAGE SHALL BE 5% OR LESS (1500 (m)11b1),
3. 1Mr | ED AIR-CONDITIONER AND ANY HERST PUMP SYSTEMS
SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH LIQUID LINE FILTER DRIERS A
SP!‘CIFIED BY MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. (150.0(h)3B).
4.STORAGE HOT WATER HEATERS NO LONGER NEED TO BE
EXTERNALLY WRAPPED (150.0(5)1).

5. ALL LUMINAIRES SHALL BE HIGH- EFFICACY (150.0(k)1A).

6. ALL INSTALLED LUMUNARIES MUST BE HIGH-EFFICACY LIGHT
SOURCES AND ELIMINATES PREVIOUS KITC ATTAGE
CALCULATIONS.

7. HIGH EFFICACY SCREW- BASED LUMINARIES WITH LIGHT
SOURCE OR LAMPS ARE ALLOWED THAT MEET JAS(COMPLIANT
LIGHTING THAT MEET ELEVATED TEMPERATURE REQUIREME!
150.0(k) BUT CANNOT BE USED AS RECESSED DOWNLIGHT'G IN

TS)

CEILINGS.

6. ISOLATION VALVE IS REQUIRED FOR INSTANTANEOUS WATER
HEATER (T.W.H.) THAT HAVE A MINIMUNM INPUT OF 6.8 KBTU/HR
(110.3(c) 7). WITH EXTERIOR W.P. V. OUTLET WITH IN 3FT.
WHOLE HOUSE FAN (WHF): WHEN REQUIRED MUST COMPLY

TH TOTAL AIR FLOW OF AT LEAST 1.5 CFM/FT. 2 AND HAVE 1
SQUARE FT. OF ATTIC VENT FREE AREA FOR EACH 750 CFM
(150.1(0)12).

HVAC AND WATER HEATING

LIQUID LINE FILTER DRYERS ARE REQUIRED FOR NEW HVAC
SYSTEMS OR REPLACED CONDENSERS WHEN PROVIDED BY MFG, OF
THE SYSTEM.

DUCTS AND AIR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS

ULATION, IN UNCONDITIONED SPACE REQUIRED,

3 ON ZONE. REFER TO TITLE 24 hM:m.v REPORT

|
|
|

NTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY TEMPORARY SANITARY.
FOR USE BY ALL CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL, AND

MUST PROVIDE FOR REGULAR CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE OF

TOILET AT ALL TIMES DURNING THE LENGTH OF CONSTRUCTION,

JOB SITE CLEANING:

CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL TIMES, THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING

PROCESS, MAINTAIN THE JOB SITE AREA, KEEPING IT CLEAR OF

TRASH, DEBRIS, HAZARDESS DEBRIS, AND SHALL PROTECT ALL

ADJACENT PROPERTY OF DAMAGE, SOILING, PAINT OVER SPRAY,

ETC., AREA SHALL BE LEFT BROOM CLEAN EVERYDAY UPON

INSPECTION.

CONTRACTOR:

1. SHALL PERFORM ALL LABOR AND INSTALL ALL MATERIALS IN A

TIMELY MANNER FROM BEGINNING TO COMPLETING PROJECT.

2. BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SUB CONTRACTOS, THEIR SCHEDULES

AND WORKMANSHIP.

3. SHALL BECOME FAMILIAR WITH ALL APPROVED

CONSTRUCTION PLANS, & SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE STARTING

CONSTRUCTION.

TOILET: C
D TOI]

AND BUILT FIREPLACES TO HAVE TITE

CLOSEABLE FITTED METAL OR GLASS DOORS WITH OUTSIDE AIR.

“ONTINUOUS BURNING PILOT LIGHTS PROHIBITED.

LATE ALL HOT WATER PIPE R4. INSULATE 5 FT. COLD WATER

R WITH R4, INSULATE ANY
RECIRCULATING PIP] —4 SEE TITLE 24 ENERGY REPORT

9. ALL GLAZING SHALL BE DOUBLI 1R FOR "U" VALUES.
WINDOWS ARE SHOWN ON PLAN. FRENCH AND SLIDING DOOS WITH
SLASS ARE SHOWN ON PLAN.

10. HOT WATER HEATER, IF USED, IN

L R-16, CERT. BY C

RIOR INSULATION + EXTERIOR
AMER. GUF 433 T, 40-75 GAL.
Ui EF

| [PrROVIDE wn R H

iR
|14, ALL T
|FLAME SPREAD & SMOKE DENSITY REQUIREMENTS OF 2.8311.
15. PROVIDE SAFETY GLAZ'G IN AND WITHIN 24" HORIZONTAL OF
DOORS/WINDOWS PER 2022 CR
16. SHOWER DOORS TO BE MIN. 2.
|SWING OUTWARD OR SLIDE, AND BE SAFET
|PROVIDE HARD NON-ABSORBENT FINISH AT SHOWERS AT LEAST 72"
ABOVE DRAIN INLET (IE. MARBLE OR TILE) CRC R307 & CPC 411.6)
ROOFING AND FLASHING: CBC 2022
1. 507.9.9 V,
.GAV., CORRI

WIDE, (22" MIN.AND TEMPERED),
'Y GLAZING MATERIAL.

ALT SHING
ON RESISTANT FLASHING AND SHALL NO
EXTEND MORE THAN §” FROM CENTER LINE EACH WAY., END LAP
OF NOT LESS THAN 47, CONSIST OF WOVEN SHINGLES /MFG.
STRUCTI
MIN 36" UNDER LAYMENT OVER ONE LAYER 154 FELT THE FULL
(GTH OF THE V.

1IN E NO 28 GA. CORISSION RESISTANT
| ™ METAL FLASHING, 8 FR. CENTER LINE EA. WY, WITH 36" UNDER
LAYMENT WITH 154 UNDER, END LAP 4", PER MFG. INSTRUCTIONS.
WITH A SPLASH DIVERTER RIB NOT LESS THAN %" HIGH AT THE
FLOW LINE FORMED AS PAR'I' OF FLASHING.
|3 15083 A: ) SHIN
| AND, COYCRETE‘IIL!-_ USL NO. 28 GA. CORR. RES. METAL FLSHING,

EXTENDING 11 % EA. WAY FR. CENTER LINE WITH DIVERTER RIB
NOT LESS THAN 1" HIGH AT THE FL( OW LINE FORMED , END LAP 4",
RUN 15# FELT AS UNDERLAYMENT.. .
. 1507.8.8 OTHER FLASHING: AT JU\CTI()N AND VERTICAL SURFACES,
FLASHING AND COUNTER FLASHING BY ROOF*G MFG.
INSTRUCTIONS AND WHEN METAL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 26GA.
GALV., CORRISION-RESISTANT METAL.
SKYLIGHTS:
1.VS VELUX NER 216 OPERABLE
'VENTILATION:(SEE CALCULATIONS ON ELEVATION PAGE)
2. UNDER FLOOR VENTING: PROVIDE ONE S.F. OF SCREEN'D CROSS
VE! ILATION PER 150 S.F, OF CRAWL SPACE. (NONE FOR CONC. SLAB
LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS: -
ALL LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICA(
2022 CA. ENERGY CODE SEC. 150(k)
'WHICH INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
|A. ALL LIGHTING AS HIGH EFFICACY (IE. PIN BASE CFL: PUL!
HPS, GU-24 SOCKETS OTHER THAN LEDS, LED LUMINAIRE:!
B £, ETC) CEC TABLE 150.0-A.
B.SCREW-BASED PERMANETLY INSTALLED LIGHT FIXTURES MUST
CONTAIN SCREW-BASED JAS (JOIONT APPENDEX 8)COMPLIANT LAMPS,
JA8 COMPLIANT LIGHT SOURCES MUST BE MARKED AS "JA8-2016" OR
"JA8-2016-F" OR "JA8-2016- E" LllMINAIRI‘ ARE APPROPRIATE FOR USE

START
WITH

(S IN THE FOLLOWING
ovs ARE CONTROLLED BY VACANCY SENSORS OR DIMMERS
X : CLOSETS LESS THAN 70 SF. AND HALLWAYS) CEC CODE
150, mL)(zK) 2 CEILING RECESSED DOWN LIGHT LUMINAIRES
LED LUMINAIRES WITH INTEGRAL SOURCE!
1 PIN-BASED MR16 AR-111. ETC.)
5U-24 BASED LED LIGHT SOURCES,
LIGHTING TO BE HIGH EFFICACY WITH AT LEAST ONE
| LUMINAIRY TO BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR.
|E. IN GARAGE AT LEAST ONE FIXTURE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY
snsuu. CECIso)

. LAUNDRY ROOM CONTROLLED BY A

CONTROLLED BY A
|VA( A \( Y sENi()R( l-(‘ 150.00021

MORE BUILDING CODE!

1.. COMMON WALLS BETWEEN LIVING SPACE AND GARAGE SHALL BE 1
HOUR AND HAVE sm G\VB TYPE (X) FROM SOLE PLATE THROUGH TO
PLYWOOD ROOF §| HING. ALSO, ON CEILINGS, SUPPORTING POST!
AND, BEAMS. USE | HR FIRERATED. 15/8" S.C. DOOR BETWEEN HOUS
AND GARAGE WITH SELF-CLOSING DEVIC]
2. STAIRCASES: PROVIDE 5/8” “X” GWB AT WA
UNDER STAIRCASE .
3. HANDRAILS. SEE. 2019 CRC. SHALL EXTEND FULL
AND 6” PAST ENDS AT TOP AND BOTTOM...36” HIGH.
4. BEDROOM EGRESS: 44" SILL HEIGHT MAX., 5.7 S.F. CLEAR OPEN
20" WIDE, AND 24" HIGH.
5. FIREPLACE CHIMNEY: MIN. HT. SHALL BE 2’ ABOVE 10' DISTANCE
TO ANY PORTION OF ROOF.
6. LANDING: PROVIDE 36” DEEP, FULL WIDTH OF EXTERIOR DOORS.
MECHANICAL:
A.FIREPLACES & STOVES & FURNACES: UL APPROVED.
PROVIDE A CHIMNEY SPARK ARRESTOR W/ %” X %” WIRE MESH MAX
18" DEEP AND WIDTH OF FIREPLACE HEARTH (8" MIN.EA. SIDE).
'WHERE F.P.OPENING 1S LARGER THAN 6’ HEARTH
TENDS 20" MIN. IN FRONT OF F.P, & 12" EA. SIDE OF OPEN'G.
'H NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL TO BE 3/8” THICK.
B FURNACE AND WATER HEATER PLATFORMS IN GARAGE
SHALL BE 18" HIGH AND TO SEC. 904.10 2019 CMC.
C. GAS FURNACE LOCATED IN ATTIC: SHALL HAVE MODEL LISTED
FOR ATTIC NSTALLATIOV WITH MIN. 22"X 30"ATTIC ACCESS, ONE

D LIGHTING FIXTURE CONTROLLED BY A

T THE ATTIC ACCESS AND A 36” WIDE %"
PLYWOOD womxw(' PLATFORM.
D. VENTILATION IN LAUNDRY: 2022 CMC. 504.4, 504.4.1, 504.2.1
E. DRYER: SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH METAL EXHAUST VENT
EQUIPPED WITH A BACKDRAFT DAMPER WITH NO
SCREEN. DUCT WIDTH SHALL BE LIMITED TO 14 FT. WITH
2- 90 DEGREE ELBOWS FROM/ TO POINT OF TERMINATION.
REDUCE LENGTH 2 FT. FOR EACH ADDITIONAL ELBOW USED
IN EXCESS OF TWO FT. 2022 CMC SEC. 504.2.2
¥ 10N OF ALL L AIR DUCTS
SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3t. AWAY FROM ANY OPENINGS.
INTO BUILDING STRUCTURE (DRYERS, BATH, AND UTILITY FANS MUST
BE 3 FT. AWAY FROM DOORS,WINDOWS, OPENING SKYLIGHTS OR
ATTIC VENTS. 2022 CMC SEC. 504.5
G. KITCHEN HOOD HAS PER CODE A MIN. 100 CFM EXHAUST RATE,

AND CEILING

NGTH OF STAIRS

| [BACKDRAFT DAMPER, IF HOOD IS PART OF INTERMITTENT WHOLE

HOUSE FAN VENTILATION SYSTEM PER ASHRAE 62.2, MAX. SOUND
RATING OF 3-SONES IS ALLOWED AT 00 CFM PER 62.2 AND PER 2016
ENERGY CODE. BATHROOM FANS HAVE A MIN. 50 CFM EXHAUST
RATE, AND FAN TO HAVE MIN. BACKDRAFT DAMPER. [F FAN IS PART
OF WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM PER ASHRAE 62.2, MAX.
SOUND RATING 3-SONES IS ALLOWED AT 100 CFM |‘!~ 'R ASHRAE 62.2
& 2022 ENERGY COD!
ELECTRICAL SERVICE:. MP UP TO 4000 SF., 300. A\M’ 4-5000 SF.}

1. AN ARCH-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTOR (AFCI) PROTECTOR:
OUTLETS/DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN KITCHENS, FAMILY,
DINING, LIVING ROOMS, PARLOR, LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS,
SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, OR SIMILIAR
ROOMS OR AREAS PER CEC 2022 210.12 (B)

| |2- ALL RECEPTICALS TO BE TAMPER PROOF SHALL BE INSTALLED

AsSPECIFILD IN zozz CEC ARTICAL 406.12 (A) THROUGH (C)
3 . CIRCUITS FOR: LAUNDRY:
zn,wu’ ClRCuT. BATHROOlw PROVIDE 20 AMP. CIRCUIT.

KITCHEN: P . SMALL APPLIANCE CIRCUITS,
| EURNACE: FAUMOTOR, GARBAGE DISPOSAL AND DISH WASHER.

| S|
|ELE

|ABOY

4. LIGHTING IN A TUB/SHOWER LOCATION SHALL BE WATERPROOF

PER ARTICLE 410.10 (A & B) CEC 2022

5.ALL LIGHTING IN BATHROOMS MUST BE HIGH EFFICANCY.

6. JETTED, SPAS & HOT TUBS REQUIRE A GFIC OUTLET,

| 2022 CEC SEC. 680.71 ON SEPARATE CIRCUIT AND A READILY

A((,FSSABLE HATCH SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ACCESS OUTLE

80.73, SHALL COMPLY WITH A G| TECTS IRED FOR

:C. RECEPTACLES IN BATHROOM LIGHTING FIXTURES AND NEW

OUTLETS OVFR ‘OR WITHIN 5* OF A SPA, HOT TU IIALL BE A M1 -6
Vi LEVEL AND PROTECTED . INSTALL WALL

|SWITCE Pb vu'v S FT. FROM INSIDE OF SPAS ANI) ||(n TUBS.

|7. SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON MONOXIDE AC/DC ALARMS

AT BOTTOM AND TOP OF STAIRCASE, WITH SMOKE DETECTOR IN
FACH BEDROOM SEE 2022 CRC. WITH PRIMARY POWER SOURCE
BACKUP, INTERCONNECTED PER SEC. R315 2022 CRC.
FOR ALARM MANTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT REFER TO
SECTION R314.3.2 2022 CRC.
8. MICROWAVE, GARBAGE DISPOSAL, DISH WASE
COMPACTOR AND REFRIFERATOR/SUB ZERO TO BE ON A
SEPARATE CIRCUIT.
9. FIRST SWITCH AT ALL ENTRANCES TO KITCHEN SHALL BE FOR
UNDER CABINET HIGH EFFICACY LIGHT FIXTUR

10.EXT. ELECTRICAL TO BE SUITABLE FOR DAMP LOCATIONS.
1L.CLOSET LIGHTS SHALL COMPLY WITH ARTICLE 410.16 CEC. OR
I12.LIGHTING IN KITCHEN TO BE HIGH EFFICACY. 2022 CEC 150.0
PLUMBING NOTES 2022 CPC

1. CLEANOUT, TO SERVICE KITCHEN SINK IS REQUIRED , WITHIN 2
FT. OF BUILDING FOUNDATION ON EXTERIOR OF BUILDING.
SHOW ALL CLEANOUTS LOCATED MORE THAN 20FT. FROM
CRAWL HOLE.

2. PROVIDE A 4 INCH SEWER LIM

'0 SERVICE 4 WATER CLOSETS

DWELLING WASTE LINES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 710.1
CPC 2022 (WASTE LINE ON 2ND. FLOOR ARE PROHIBITED FROM
RUNNING THROUGH CHECK VALVE.)

6. WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT MUST BE A MIN. 30"

CLEAR WIDE, WITH 24" CLEAR TO THE FRONT.

7. SHOWERS TO HAVE NON ABSORBANT SURFACE 72"

ABOVE THE DRAIN. R307 CRC 2022

& WATER TANK HEATER SHALL BE SEISMIC ANCHORED PER 2122 CPC
WITH PRESSURE TEMP & RELIEF VALVE TERMINA’ 10R.
9. INSTALL NON REMOVEABLE BACK FLOW PREVENT] ns ALL NEW

HOSE BIBS PE!
|10. PLUMBING VE

S TO BE MIN. 10FT. FROM OPERABLE SKYLIGHTS.

—
| NOTES: CRC 2022

REVISIONS

}mssz NOTES ARE GENERAL IN NATURE.
THEY ARE INTENDED TO SET MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR
CONSTRUCTION. WHERE CONFLICTS BETWEEN (OTES, DRAWINGS
S ] " WILL GOVERN. WRITTEN
S ALIN(, REI’ORT DISCREPANCIES TO
PL. ANMAKF’RIAR( HITECT OF ANY HIDDEN EXISTING CONDITIONS
BEFORE WORK IS STARTED AND FINAL CONTRACT IS CONCLUDED.
ALL WORK SHALL BE OF HIGHEST QUALITY AND IN ACCORDANCE
|WITH 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODES, & 2022

CBC, CEC, CMC, CPC, ENERGY CODE [TITLE 24 & CALGREEN
MANDATORY MEASURES, 2022 FIRE CODES, AND LOCAL CODES &
REGULATIONS, INCLUDING ALL SETBACK REQUIREMENTS.
THE CIVIL ENGINEER, LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR SHALL LOCATE
PROPERTY LINES AND EASEMENTS AND CERTIFY SETBACKS, ETC.
CONV. CONSTR. PROVISIONS AS STATED, 2022 CRC, HAVE BEE}
APPLIED TO THE DESIGN AND STRUCTURAL CA
DESIGNER/ARCHITECT/STRUCTURAL ENGINEE
INSPECTION UPON COMPLETION OF PROJE
E: 2022 CBC, CRC R402.2
FER TO S0 FOR STR! AIL
LMINIMUM CnMPKESSIVF STRFM;TH SHALL BE 2500 PSI PER CBC 404.
1.2.3 PSI @ 28 DAYS. MINIMUM CEMEN ENT IS 5.5 SAKS PER YARD.
AND SLABS ON GRADE TO BE 5 SAKS PER YARD. MAX. SLUMP
|2. PROVIDE KEYED CONTROI NTS IN ALL INTERIOR SLABS ON
|GRADE @ 20" 0.C. EA. WAY MAX. PROVIDE %” TOOLED JOINTS AT §' 0.C.
+ ¥4 PREMOLDED EXPANSION JOINTS @ 30° O.C. IN ALL EXTERIOR
'WALKS AND SLABS. PLACE AND CURE PER ACI.

FOR FINAL,

| PRQVII)I WOOD EARTH SEPARATION PER 2022 CBC. SOIL MUST BE 8",

BELOW WOOD FRAMING. WHEN USING GALVANIZ ED FLASHING,
PRDHDF AN AIR SPACE BETWEEN WOOD AND FLASHING TO ALLOW
FOR AIR MOVEMENT. PROVIDE GALVANIZED TERMITE FLASHING AT
ALL EXTERIOR ENTRANCE AREAS.
2. PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE CRC R401.3, 5% AWAY FROM
PERIMETER FOUNDATION WALLS AT 10 FT.
FOUNDATION:

INGS TO BE LEVELED & TO BEAR ON COMPACTED

SUBGRADE , MIN. 18" BELOW NATURAL, OR 18" BELOW LOW!

HAND. (U.ON.)

2. USE NATIVF FILL ONLY.

3. WEEP SCREED REQUIRED AT TOP OF F( D,

WALLS AT CONVENTIONAL AND SLAB CONSTRUC

REFORCING STEEL:

1. ALL REFORCING L TO -615 GRADE 60 PER CRC 404. 1.

ALL SLABS: #4 REBAR AT 18" O.C. EA. WAY. PLACE ALL REFORCING PFR

ACI CODES. LAP ALL CONTINUOUS BARS 40 IN. MINUMIN. DOUBLE UP

|BARS IN WALLS AROUND OPENINGS. PROVIDE CORNER BARS 2' X 2° TO
IATCH HORIZONTAL AT ALL CORNERS. SEE S0 (STRUCTURAL NOTES)

‘1. PROVIDE 3" CLEARANCE FOR SURFACES POURED AGAINST EARTH

AND MIN. 1.5” ELSEWHERE. SEE PLAN.

CARPENTRY:

1. MUDSILLS SHALL BE 3X PRESSURE TRE:

STANDARD. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. (

R AND ROOF PLYWOOD SHALL BE DF

ON.

iD DOUGLAS FIR
S.

) .5.D.
GRADE MARKED, CD
ROVED. SEE PLAN.

RAI E

FI
CBC 2022 TABLE 2304.10.1 FASTENING SCHEDUL
AT ALL SUPPORTS. DBL. JOIST W/2 16d @ 12" O.C. & USE STRONGBACKS |
EQUIL TO THE SIZE OF THE CEILING JOIST. mwvlnE BLOCKING
01§

5. PLYWOOD (1) & (G) FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE % AND
WITH “GRABBER” #8 POINTED SCREWS 2 %" LG. AT 6 O. DG
 0.C. (FIELD). SEE STRUCTURAL DESIGN. 12" ROOF PLYWOOD
NG SHALL BE LAID WITH GRAIN OF THE OUTER PILES
LAR TO THE FRAMING MEMBERS AND END JOIST SHAL
. TYPICAL NAILING WILL BE 8d NAILS AT 6” 0.C.

NSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF
AN PLYWOOD SYSTEM.

6. STRUCTURAL BEAMS PER STRUCTURAL DESIGN ENGINEER. SEE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN.

7, EXTERIOR WOOD SIDI}

LLED OVER 15# FELT OR APPROVED

BUILDING PAPER: 14-1 KRAFT PAPER OR UL 55 A ASPHALT SATURATED
RAG FELT. STUCCO SHALL HAVE 3-COATS OVER WIRE ME -
LAYERS “D" WATERPROOF P,\I' k
| x U £ DOUBLE TRIMMERS & S % 8 OR GREATER.
UBLE TOP PLATES LAP MI\IVl M 48" (REQUIRE A MIN. or 8-16d
h,\llh 2ACH SIDE OF THE SPLI

LlMR()R Gl

N
|STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR AL ALL
L AND | m‘uvlnhns INSTALL WP

|
|FLASHING OVER ALL TRIM, DOORS
|PAPER OVER FLASHING.

9. SEIMIC STRAP TOP PLATES AROUND WALLCORNERS, OR WHERE
LAPPING 48 IS NOT POSSIBLE. PROVIDE MIN. 8-16d NAILS ON EA. SIDE
OF SPLICE)

10. SOLID BLOCK AT THE ENDS OF ALL JOISTS
BEARING WALLS. STRUTS TO PURLINS, AND RIDGES 45 MIN.
11. INSTALL FIRE STOPS PER CRC R302.4.1.2 AT FLOOR, CEILI®
FURRED SPACES AND AT 10" INTERVALS UP WALLS UN
12. PROTECT WATER AREAS SUBJECT TO WATER SPLASH PER CODE.
PROVIDE WATERPROOF PAPER OR FELT OVER AND UNDER METAL
FLASHINGS. PREVENT DRYROT.

13. DO NOT NOTCH OR CUT ANY STRUCTURAL MEMBER UNLESS
NOTED AND APPROVED BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD.

14. BOLT HOLES SHALL BE NOMINAL DIA. OF THE BOLT PLUS 1/16.
POST/BM CONNECTIONS TO HAVE POSITIVE ATTACHMENT. SE!
STRUCTURAL DESIGN.

15. USE 3 X 3 X 0.229 GI WASHERS AT ALL WOOD ANCHOR BOLT
| CONNECTIONS UNLESS STEEL PLATE IS SPECIFIED. $.5.D.

16. LAP TOP PLATES 48" WITH A MIN. DF §16d NAILS PROVIDED ON
EACH SIDE OF SPLICE PER CRC R602
17 FIREPLACE HEARTH FLOOR TO BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE.

AND RAFTERS OVER ALL

]

o (ostauiol

A PROPOSED BASEMENT AS LIVING WITH STAIRS FOR:

THE SPENCER RESIDENCE

PLAN: LOU COSTANZO 1501 SAN GABRIEL WAY, S.J. 95125 408-264-0220

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: TONY TRUONG PE. 408 899-0220

2022 CRC
GENERAL NOTES

P A )
LOU COSTANZO

THECKED
S.C.

GATE
5-22-23
SCALE
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G

358 NG,
$-20210

SHEET

2022

sHeeTs




GUADALUPE WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY
Weight or Volume Summary Worksheet - CW 4 15999 GUADALUPE MINES RD., SAN JOSE CA. 95120
ject Hame Tome 866 909-4458
it o Contset information
‘o
S = Waste Management Roll-Off / Gusdaops Racyoing wnd Disposa
o ot Blew ‘Camalaoce Meinog check anty one bor) Dumpster Rental Service, Serving e
Nenhsryeied - 18999 Guadaiupe Mines Rosd
Overed Dapesea) 0] voume 0 wegn San Jose and Santa Clara County. 2o
" Construction Waste Management Worksheet {4 Lbs. per 8q. Ft. Method) - CW 6 etsten3 D s o e R
(profeetvamor 3 Jesse ot e VM EaninCare Landacape Cenlor:
(409) 2601694
[Waste Havler: Signature: Call our builder's direct line for assistance, 408-323-6317. st Gractions 1 our ket
A B < 0 E o
K Tl Arss Notex: 76" 76" 143
o Rocycled. ol Project” Total Lbs, por Grand Totals: | | S TRt
‘Waste Matertal Type _{ e Baewtesy Sy tass St 1~ Insert tatals fram Weight or Volume workshoets In Column G andiar D. |
[Raghaic = Steo 2 Boxes provided.
(Carabosrd. - |
= : S e : .
— = e e =  Vard RoILON | Dumm(uv = F |
= = inste r Vol 20 YﬂYﬂ Roll-Off | Dumpsier
o : S e 2 G P — p—— §
Plaate = the ‘but do not methods on the
- e oo Trovas v Campany o To%
i 5 + To minimize confusion, mlmum'uﬂﬂ!m&lmlnﬂdﬂMMM.MIW'MC\LYGI and Cu. FL on the same
(Oiice Waste = worksheel. 115 unit project o avoxd the need for conversions.
e - B - « Enter tecials thal are 1o be recycled under A).
z Construction Waste Management Worksh: Mothod) - CW 3
p— . E) - =] T — s Visight ) o Enter consruction waste malerials that are to be reused under Reused (Column B)
o d B where aj rlate and total col 3 Py
3 S v S o maabe s q ) »  Enler construction waste materials that wil nol get recycled of reusea under Non-Recycled/Disposed (Column D). z
Step 2 P e Havler: ortod
'Stap 4 tens por sq. R, o au i s achloved. s Y 5 = 5 Signaturs: o Add amounts from Column A 10 amounts from Column B and enter the lotal under Dt (Column C). s
I M.In':mm' and attachod te) or "“'m - © Add amounts in each Column (A, B, C, and D) and enter these sums into Total boxes. P
o
Waste Materiel Type | Recyciea Reused Oiverted. + Il the Diverted amount (Column C) is greater than the Ne int (Column D), compli o |
4Lbs. per Sq. Ft. Summary .cws Q3 construction wasle teduction requirement of at leas Spercent per Section 4.408.1 has been achieved. 3
rojoct Hama: & = 4+ When more than ane worksheet is used, iansler the data onto the Weight or Volume Summary Worksheel al the completion kX
' : g w 528
WasteHautar; = Examples of welghts and volumes of some typical s Qg3
f L3 5 T 5 3 s Z B
| Tou Arve otes: = Waterial Range of pounds per cublc | Typical pounds per cublc | Typical cubic yards per ton ] o
Waste Recycied. of Project” Total Lbs. por » yard yard ul = s
| Gonerated st i wetwste | (dumcFou) | SouareFont = 350450 360 55 e 5
- : = = = 7300-2200 1750 11 ® E
- b S 5 70135 a5 235 z
i . = = 13002200 7750 1 kS
 — B 5 T z  — v — w00 5 & &2 §
I = x v = [ 2%04ea0 | 540 1} 37 3
[ - = v 0 Wood 1 200-540 T 458 I . S— [N EE
f - = Source Saciamento Regional Sovd Waste Authorlty 7 223" w
s 5 . »
- - ght totals. \ B, 3nd D whe ‘Standard Converslons: 1 cubic yard equals. 27 cubl: feet == —— —-L S o 5 a
o = m - Add Column A to Column B and insert total Into :m..mn C for total diverted weight. Vo aqals 2008 po i z £ ]
T " = | I [Step 3- Add each column down and anter totals In the boxes p - w E &
= . = T TeTS i Column C is larger than Cdumn 0 on o o s
{rorsaations poryiulnts LEH
“ . por Sa. Pt w S 5
Stop & - Innort total Inta Column E. lows por sq. ft with $0 perces L 30 Yard Roll-Off { Dumpster X 3 E
P -
115 4108 por 3g. . orens. Construction Waste Managoment Plan (CWMP) — CW 1
——p——e———) .
possile, se-
o——— ‘-.....- e Name: ___THE SPENCER RESIDENCE =
2 1277 Jac 2
== - ‘D—uu«cmalu permecpy G boies for matadels z W
Telophone: akan o3 recyci 0=
Waste lan (CWMP) Acknowledgment - CW 7 40 Yard Rj-Of | Duenpsier Ovners Name: BRANDON SPENCER rutochone: _(510) 325-5859 s siing ihe | SQMIBARTOR T F w
Froject Name: foraboly I R 10d the totsl Non-Recycled [T]
Project Location: THIS | WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN IS HERER TR Q
I : SECTION 4,408.2 OF THE2016 CALIFORNIA <
an Construction Waste Management Worksheet (Volume Method) - CW 2 i oS wiLL = z22
jaste n vy oy AND /OR SALVAGED FOR REUSE IN ACCORDANCE. SECTIONS 44683, Any | WASTE HAULER :
Facity: e — OR 44084, OR SHO WHICH EVER IS STRICTER), AL il ba [3 < 5
Tha project foreman 1of 6ach subconUacior and thele suppkers that wil e perorming any S will recane and {Feused, recycied, salvaged, of taken to landf). = s
e = - : . 223
By signing below, | acknowledge that | have read the CWMP for this project and agree to my responsibilties to follow the L] 2 = L 7 ielg 4Lbs, oor S0 FL, Recycting Facity w
Y Sgg Bt} ok T, - O Youms [Olweg 0O ) Recyeting Faci . oF
[rrasecs Nonfiscycnd 2 Matoriat 0
Date ‘Company Foroman Name Slgnature. Wasle Material Type Racyched Reveed Otvaried (Disposed) (Chech approprate box) WOoD o <
= ) o S ;
= 3 The faciy (or
! L] GLASS®
I = ome of Fagidy
0 et OOF
| 0 Yol ihone = o
= LOU COSTANZO
= 4 Thel wilbe used o wasie genecated: GHECKED
X (Gheck ah ina agmy) TT.
= " CATE
5 = sues o s1andard suzes) 10. The [ WASTE HAULER |" sh "9 5-22-23
= " e mag of oy ok 620 oo GONTRAGTOR_1" with coplos of tikes or
= 8 few e e kot o ot e Fomarad 15 o oaE
= Carell maienat nanding and storsge
- 0 Panetass o patanrcaed consietion ity X it $20210
Total: + - O ower course of the project. S
Ty O omer &
Step 2 1o Column 8 X - - o
| Stey Add gach column down ar Acror na co A —
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‘Building Division: 408-815-2440

Email: Bulding@santaclaraca gov
Center: 408-615-2420

Email Permnlcenlel@sanhcwﬁm

Automated

of

8152400
2022 CALlFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARD CODE (CGC)

RESIDENTIAL CHECKLIST

This checklist shall also be applied to additions or alterations of existing residential buildings where the addition or

volume, or size.

area of the addition or alteration.

REVISIONS | BY

MANOATOR
BUILDINGPERMITNO: BLD2 MEASURES.
ADDRESS: 1277 JACKSON ST., SANTA CLARA CA, 95050 Cbmigtd
below)
jpants. Where § ovide
iy o] depoating s b Feature or Measure Yes .
nonhazardous materials for fecycling per CGC 4.410.2. SITE DEVELOPNENT (CGC 4:106] &l g
STV ST e T o B 2 3
i 4501 = - = ;
Woodstoves. Any nstalled woodsiove of pellel siove shall comply valh U'S. EPA New Sourca Parformance Srading e baving, Consigion . oAy [ H g
the emisson mis par CGC 4.503.1. Woodstoves and palle soves shll o comply wh Santa Clara Ciy | 0 Bt whice £V} shariag b v oo nd G- ity dwalicgs e fown-Houmes Wi i hed < 2
Code Chapter 15.65. pmm garages andlor parking spaces not ned to a dmllln] unit, and ADUIJADU without a = M
FOLLUTANT CONTROL (CGC 4504 o g 5
ehllgl»g mm mwmum required Level 1 EV Ready, Level 2 EV Ready. Low Power Level 2 EV Ready as 5
Covering of duct openis rotection of mechanical equipment during construction. At the nmi of 106.4.1 28 amended by Cly of Santa Clara Reach cou- ‘Ordinance No 2056 (CSC 2023 I » ;
ugh installation, during storage on the consiruction site and unil final startup of the heating, ool oore Cwmm priedioy = > 2
i b Rorpseriyed e e Yo - Identfication; T  teminatin toaton shall e permanenty and vy mate a5 “Lave 2 EV- H il
Erter ihe sysiem per COC & 504.1. HEADY por G004 108411 o0 e o GG 2023 R Gocs so0bo 15,9508 ol w98
Adhosh o ather 450421 ] el o, ard) |:| HEEEEM
Paints, stai Tirits per CGC 4. dantial S|
PUGSCATLS L o b e Love 3 v ot Lovl§ £ Raasy. vove 5 Rency, Low Sower Love 267 3 2qa
™ Ready, EV Capable as specified in CSC 2023 Reach Code section 15.38.040 and 2022 Califoria Green Code {7 ] g
CGC‘SD‘" section 4.108.4.2, whichever is more stringent. o = F
10 verify ha compler » 110v Eloctrical Outiet at Bicyclo Parking: All multfamily residental developments shallinclude secured | ¢ ol = 1
vowmm.snmmmanmmmmmwcscasmu 1 sC2023 15.38. a7 3 B
] hall 2 of Location: EVCS shall be located adjscent to an accessible parking space, andlor on an accessible route, per = w| 5
CGC4.5043 o CGC4.106422.1.1 2z
2 Dimension: iy space y rging a E [ = E
flooring shall comply with the requitements of CGC 4.504 4. 2
¥ provided the EVspace s Zhllsuﬂncailcpﬂulms‘lspmwmnmlhmiﬂml w & o o
Composits wood products. Hardwood lywood, pariceboard and medum densty fberboard composte wood D D Ol e o o wl bl s E
Accessibility. EV Ready and EVCS spaces shail compl y wlm the accessibility provision for EV Charging | N
IOl b GO0 AOMS. stations in California Buiding Code Chapter 1A (section 1109A) and Chapter 118, per CGC 4.106.422.1.3 o o O 5%
INIERIORMSTURE CONIROL {CSC %.50¢] EV Roady Space Signage: EV ready spaces shal be idenified by signage or pavement markings, in| 1 al 2|9 &
Vapor apilary ol be Insiaied T Jr Solat o b e : x s 35
seofad vapor elarderwithioints [ Marking) or ts §uccessor(s), par CGC 4.106.4. ») o
oo s e ana b rovsed b GO0 5055, R Batn 35, CRC RS05'3 5 rd CBC Seston sorme| O 8 & o3
1800, ‘amperage of voltage beyond the minimum requirements in inis cade. The oplon does el iy installing a N L35
Wicisture content of building material_BuIGing malerals wilh Vislle Signs of water Gamage shall not be q ALMS, per CGC 4.108.4.2.2 csc o Se
instalied. Wal L] 2023 Reach Code section 15.36.040. z W 8
1o finish 45053,
loctric harging for additic iterations of parking facilities serving existi o I I3
TNDOOR AIR GUALITY AND EXHAUST (CGC 4506 e e e i e, oy © adi= ] £
Bummom exhaust fans. Each bathroom shall be mmnlﬂw veﬂhma g ENEﬁGV STAR comphiant - faciites are added g aﬁaﬂad ami the work requires a building pemm minimum 10% of tosl addedialered L
fans duct parking spaces shall supporing f
ENVIRONMENTAL CONFORT (C o oo (EVS2) por GO 4 7084
Tieating and air-condilioning system shall be sized, designed and have their equpment selecied using the ENERGY EFFICIENGY [CGC 420
l\;\lwwing ‘methods per CGC 4.507.2: - — > h
Heatl 4 SUACCA 2 Manual 1 handt
equivalent. i ‘Buiding Energy Effciency Standards per CGC 4 201.1 - 4 »
2 1 , ASHRAE handbook or equivalent é O =
3 e §-2014 ler 303) h -l
‘"BYMLERWE"EC"\L 'NSPECWR QUALIFICATION (CGC 70; Water conserving plumbing fixtures and fittings. Plumbing fixtures (water closets and urinals) and. mmgt 5 =
Tnstallor Graining. FVAG system i statiation of = (faucets, showerheacs, - L9
c6C 7021 through4.303.1.4.5. -]
Special Inspection. Specal inspeciors empioyed by e Ciy must be quailied and able (o demonstrate | oy Watar closets: The efecive fush VolUme of 8l waier losets shal ol oxcaod 128 galons per fueh (CGC | <z W
i ol inspecti 7022, 4303.11)
——VE"IFE'R TION (CGC 709 Urinais: angaiother ; <L
Documentation. ‘verification of compliance with this code may inciude construction document urinais shall not exceed 0.5 gallons per flush (CGC 4.303.1.2). =] E (3] o
plans, smm:mns buuw ‘or installer certificaton, inspection reports, or other methods acceptable to the - Showerheads The flow raie for Single showerhead and mullle Showraads serving one Shower Shall not g = 4
7054 exceed 1.8 gallons per minute at 80 psi and shall be cerlifed to the performance citera of the US. EPA| g ) = N o
e Sonae Spesieston (66C 43031 9, w i W
. 3 T2 gallons per minute al 60 psi and notiess
Designer's Statement Statement T 8 gallons per minule at 20 psi (CGC 4.303.1.4.1). - o w 3 8
oy oty e - e e — g
Nated hersin, psi(CGC 4.303.1.4.2). a (7]
Code. reGuiamenis of the Calfomia Green Buiding ancarcs [T]
™ 5 4303143) u -
Tame: Name: 5 8 gaions per EEETS = (7] al
Signature: e, Signature: Pro-rinse Spray Valves. Wen instailed, shall mee the requirements of Ttle 20 of m= c;mbm:- Code of
b ey Sorsy
s 3 Regulations, and shall be equipped 3.9 o (4]
5-22-23 4 Fuidings:
Company. Ticense: Sebmenars s pa i o e e usage o e avoum et cvelin unts s coordance
Loy DESIGN & ASSOC. e
‘Address: ‘Address: California Plumbing Code per CBC 4.303.
- T i =
Chy Stals z o g referenced in Table 1701.1 of the Calfornia Piumbing Code per CGC 4.303.3, =
L sanJoseca 95125 GUTDOOR WATER USE (CGC 4.308)
‘Gutdoor potable water use in
Serviooand Use Rules and Reguiatos,Hem No 24 4 sepled o1 Santa Glra Gily ode Secton 13 |s \su =
43041
32 i)
Lorsimier | m 558 No.
method acceptable to the City per CGC 4.406.1 §-20210
DISPOSAL 70 SnEeT
Construction waste management. Recycls andior salvage for 16Us0 @ mnimum of G5% of Nonhazaraous
constuction and demolon wasto in accordance wilh Secton 44082, 44083, o 44084, or meata more M CMMC
G a0
ownerper CGC 44101, | O
or sHeETS
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XISTING FLOOR PLAN
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SCALE ~ %7 = 1°
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1. DEMO PERIMETER FOUNDATION WITH EXISTING
BASEMENT CONCRETE SLAB, PIERS, POSTS, SOIL.
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DEMOLITION PLA
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REVISIONS | BY
1. SMOKE ALARMS: CRC 314: INSTAL

IN EACH SLEEPING

BASEMENTS AND HABITUAL ATTIC

ALARNS OUTSIDE OF EAC

SEPARATE DWI A
AMEDIATE VACINITY OF THE
/AND ON EVERY LEVEL OF 1

BEDROOMS:
UNIT. INCLUDING BASEMENTS. (TOF AND BOTTOM OF
STAIRCASE LANDINGS)

Py -mm ARE TO HAVE PRIMARY POWER SOURCE.
FROM BUILDING, HAVE BATTERY BACKUP AND ARE TO BE
mTr.lcochrn:n SEC. R3S OF 2022 CRC. CODE.

NTRY DOOR WINDOWS

FRONT EX

WITHIN 6 OF Tk INSIOE ACTIVATIAG DEVICESSHALL WALL LEGEND:

BE OF LAMINATED SECURITY GLASS (NOT SLASS)

WIICH 1S A MIN. 14" THICK W/ 0.06 VIN' NEW 2X4 WALLS
BON.

N
CCURITY SUEETS OR

or rOIC
EQur

4. S 12011 NEADERS: OPENINGS, WINDOW DOORLI0NS REMOVE EXIST'G

s MECHANICALS Y OTHERS. ;

6. ALL FINISH REQUIREMENTS BY OTHERS

7. HEIGHT OF COMBUSTABLE MATERIAL ABOVE KITCHEN [ EXISTGWALLS

o

FERENCE. 263"
TO UNOCCUPIED AREA OPEN'G NOT LESS

. THANZZ X 30 R WADEHNOY L AN 30 WIS 426", 1387 128"

26"-3" 66" 8 HEADROOM. 2022 CRC SEC. 807, - s

A MAX).
B. MIN. NET CLEAR OPERABLE AREA: 5.7 .F. R3I0.21
C.MIN.NET CLEAR OPERABLE WIDTH: 20 IN. R310..1
D. MIN. NET CLEAR OPERABLE HEIGHT; 24 IN. R30.2.1

138" R

11. ALL WINDOWS, FRENCH AND SLIDING PATIO DOORS
SHALL AV DOULE CLAZING WEATHERS TR i
AND FLASHED. TEMPERED GLASS SHALL BE AFFIXED 9

188"

13.00"

129"

WITH A PERMANENT LABE:
12. MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEMS WITH r
HUMIDIFY SENSORS, MLST SUPPLY S CHANGES P
Hou MS, LAUNDRY ROOM. BUT IN OTHE
BITABLE AREAS.-CHANGES PER HOUR ARY REQ. |

40"

by

¢
3016'X0 (T)

BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS R303.1
EACH BATHROOM CONTAINING A BATHTUB, SHOWER OR ‘

VENTILATED FOR THE PURPOSES OF, MIDITY CONTROL
CHAPTOR 4 MINIVU 50 CFV AND HUMIDITY
CoNTROLED.

&

SETTING WATER CLOSETS CPC 402.5

WATER CLOSET AND BEDETS SHALL HAVE 15° FROM
CENTER OF SIDEWALLS AND THE CLEAR SPACE N FRONT
OF 24 INCHES.

+

18°-8"

/ER DOORS SHALL OPEN SO AS TO MAINTAIN NOT
LSS THAN 22 INCHFS OF UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING OF
EGRESS.

96

SHOWER PAN DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE A M OF.
192451, AND ALSO CAPABLE OF EACOMPASSING A SO INCH

ANCES
WITH TERE, RATING SEY AT 15 DEGREES P (90 O L656

S P .

CONTROL & SHOWER HEADS SHALL
WHERE THE SHOWER ILEAD DOES NOT DISCHARGE
¥ INTO THE COMPARTMENT.
‘STALLS/COMPARTMENT & TUB
SNCLOSURRS NUST CONPORM WITH THE
REQUIRE FOR DRAINAGE 119, 1, PANS,
n RECEPTORS 4113 THRESHOLD - DEP: 34 30 I\ M.
| DOORS AND umsnysnowzumu BATHTU
u\sm‘. mm IDE SAPETY

SAFELY GLASS OR APPROVE
| GLASS AT WIN

«£-EV

4050 X0
E ¢
B

| a TILE WALLS 014" CEMENTIOUS OR GYPSUM BOARD
N APPROVED, SUCII AS WONDERBOARD OR DUROCK FROM
"ROOM | | CHLING AROUND TUBSHOWER AREAWATER
| s ] fretel eyt
| suowenTn SURFACE SECTION B3073 OF 2o CRE. USE
| RPLE B

ara2
13.000

. FOR LAUNDRY/WASHER AREA.
| . wn: NOTTO EXCEED 1.8 GAL. PER

16. mmn:o MAX. 1. =cmuunl.mm o8
GPM @ 20P51
L 17, SHOWERS: 2023 CGBSC SEC. 4303101

.

A PROPOSED BASEMENT AS LIVING WITH STAIRS FOR: | FLotcon=ne 1o

THE SPENCER RESIDENCE

PLAN: LOU COSTANZO 1501 SAN GABRIEL WAY, S.J. 95125 408-264-0220
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: TONY TRUONG PE. 408 899-0220

: conn
ALL SHOWER HEADS AND/OR OTHI
CONTROLED BY A SINGLEVALVE 1.8 GPM AT 80 P31 /\
2022 CGBSC SEC. 4303 i /' \

16, JETTED TUBS REQUIRK AGFCI OUTLET ON sk, CIRCLIT
AND A READILY ACCESSABLE HATCH PROVIDED 10

ACCESS OU RCSEC. R09.0
19, mmuaann HALL BE SIESMICALLY ANCHORED.
THE UPPER 10 INCLUDE ANCHORS OR STRAFS AT FOINTS
UPPER AND LOWER ONE THIRD OF ITS
VFl“( AL DIMENSION TIE LOWER STRAPANCHORS
LOCATED TO MAINTAIN A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 4 Livis
CPC S8

36"

§
8.0

129"
58

INGHES ABOVE-THE CONTROLS. 322

20. TANKLESS WATER HEATER. (SEE TWH PAGE.) |
1. CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST VENT 2022 CMC 5044 - g
LLZ2IN LAUNDRY SIALL BE EQUIPPED WITH EXILAUST
DE,
TERIAL WITH A BA ey

29"

INOTED O DRAWINGS LT LN
T 14T LONG WITH TWO S DECRLE PLBows
i OM DRYER EDUCE THIS & |
— : FT TOREVERY ELBOW INEACESS |
e = 22 GLASS DOORS & ‘Alhm\\s SUBJECT TO Ill'\{p\h‘ IMPACT p— s
| MUST HAVE. OR PROTECTIVE GRILL, OR
PUSH !lTlDN ! | (M200AMP,
BASEMENT = o | mecea meTes
— MEET 2022 CRC, GEC, CMC REQUIREMENTS

PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN | FORGED AIR FURNACE LOCATED IN ATTIC: PROVIDE ‘L,‘..j_,,, 0 )

AMIN. CEILING ACCESS OF 30"X 30" CONSTRUCT A [

36" WIDE ACCESS PLATFORM PATH FROM ACC 10
V= -
SCALE ~ %" =1 o 'LY AN ELECTRICAL RECEPTICAL AT B

FALLAND SUS
THE FALU AND A LIGHT FIXTURE THAT IS SWITCHED AT |
THE ACCESS OPENING. { |
36" | 29" l 70" 29" 123" 24. WALL .
s i

j FINISHED WALL SURFACES SHALL BE MATER)
= .

1ALS
WATER OR DAMP C oNnmu\s.

4 - e, W AAMES, AEGUREMEITY | |
FLUMBING FIXTURES AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
e e A MECLIOCAL EQUIMENT, | ‘ |
SHALL BE THE u'mu('mk oW ummmrrv.
26. BE L/ 36" 10,00"
!Wﬂuonlmm INCHES + % INCH PER FT.T0 5 SOUID WOOD, B F-CLOBING, T FIFTING 25.00" A3
e e kg 27. FLOORS AND LANDINGS AT EXT. DOORS R 1.3 =
STREET CURR MIX. FOOTING I $% DRAINAGE - R0 7 MO 0T O TR

2\OT MORE THAN 112" LOWER THAN TOP OF gesrs | PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN
THRESHOLD 4" IN DIKECTION OF TRAVEL
Wib

29, RECTION
SERVICEABLE PRIOR /& DURING CONSTRUCTION. OT LESS THAN WIDTH OF DOOR. SCALE ~ V" = 1/ - 0" o sueeTs




SECTION R310
EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS
R310.1 Emergency escape and rescus opening required.
Basements, habiabl atics and every seeping room shall
have not

E
capeand rescus Openings hal B minimam dimersions

opening. Whers bz conln oe o mocs slsing

rescue opening shal be

equied n eachseepiog oo, Emergency esczpe and .

‘cue openings shall open directly into a pubiic way, of to &

yerd or cours that opens 0 pubic way.

Exceptions:
1. Storm sheliers and bascmenis used oy to house
‘mechanical m.up.m. 191 excesing 3 ol oo
are foet (18,58 ),

. Where ihe dw:lllq or townhouse is cquipped with
an astomatic sprinkler system installed in accor-
e it Sl P50k
ments shall not uired 1o have emergency

ape and rescoe mmn.x provided that the base-
ment has one of the followi
2.1. One means of e,uu complying with Sec-
tion R311 and one emergency escape and
Tescue opening.
22 Two means of egress complying with Sec-
tion R311
R310.1.1 Operational constralnts and opening control
s Emrgeny esctpe nd el penigs shll be

mainsained free of any obsructions other thans 1

ilowed by ihis secton and sha be opsraionsl from the

I of h mom without he useof Ky oo o spcil

ko ‘opening control devices on windows

Saving 4. requined eenérgoncy eepe and eseoe open.

ing shall comply with ASTM F2090.

O'I'HER ELECTRICAL NOTES
RECESSED ING SN BATHROOM AREAS.
REFER TO PLAN 'S GENERAL NOTES.

FIC...

ALLY
ANDSHALL BE THE CONTRACTOROWNER
FOR WORK/COMPLIANCE TO CODE SEC.

Che s

3. ELECTRICAL SERVICE: SHALL BE. LOCATED IN THE
YACINITY OF THE CLOSEST DISTANGE T0 UTILITY SERVIGS
KITCH! LL APPLIANCES. CONTRACTOR TO
PRoVIDE TWO 20 AWP.

5. INTERIOR SUB PANELS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED
THE VICINITY OF EASILY IGNITABLE MATERIALS...SUCH
AS CLOTHES CLOSETS

2023 GA EHERGY CODE sac.1506)
WHICH INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
A ALL LIGHTING AS HIGH EFFICACY. (IE. PIN- dsgoms
LED*
LED LUMINAIRES WITH INTEGRAL SOURCE, ETC) CEC
TABLE 15004

B. SCREW-BASED PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGH

PIXTURES MUST CONTAINSCRE.-8ASED JAB (0! -
APPENDEX §) COM MPS.JAB COMPLIANT LIGHT
URCES MUST ED AS " Ot "

2022 E*(JAS-202
FOR USE IN ENCLOSED LUM

(INAIR :
. ALLIAS COMPLIANT LIGHT S0URCES INTHE

FOLLOWING ARE CONTROLLED BY VACANCY
SENSORS OK DINAIERS (EXCEPT CLOSETS LESS AN M SF.

INTEGRAL SOURCES N—usmu:nuuvsmnxm
34 MSED L&D LIGHT SOURCRS

TING SHALL, DR mcn EFFICACY
WETHAT LEAST ONE BATHROOM LIGHT 70
CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR.

AT LEAST A
VACANCY SENSOR CEC I50(k)2)
F. AT LEAST ONE FIXTURE IN LAUNDRY CONTROLLED BY A
VACANCY SENSOR CEC 150(
G. AT LEAST ONE T L TILITY RIOMCONTROCHRARY
AVACANCY SENSOR 1502
H. EXHAUST FANS (EXCLUDES KITCHEN EXHAUST HOODS)
SWITCHED SEPARATELY FROM LIGHTING (OR UTILIZE A
DEVISE WHERE LIGHTING CAN BE TURNED OFF WHILE THE
FAN IS RUNNING)
1. SEPARATE SWITCHING FOR ANY UNDER CABINET
LIGHTING (INL. KITCHEN LIGHTING) FROM OTHER
LIGHTING SYSTEMS. CEC I50(kj2L.

000!

oNoFE ENTICH AT R OF THE FOLLOWING: L HIOTO
CONTROL A PHOTOCONTROL AND
AUTONATIC TIME SWITCH CONTROL S ASTRONOMICAL

R31021 Misimam opering area, Emergency and
escape rescue openings shall have 3 net clear opeaing of
ot less than 5.7 square feot (0530 m?). The net clear
apening dimensons requred by i sesion stull be
bt by b el aperation of he emergency escape

R310.2:3.2 Drainage. Window wells shall be designed

or proper drain connecting (o the building's

foundation drainage sysiem requircd by Section R40S.1
or by an approved sliernative method.

Excoplon: A drinags syt for window well i

not equired where the foundation s on well-drained

Soil o sand-pravel mixture soll in aceordance with

heopeing hall . ot et B s (610 mm) and
the et clear widih shall be not Jess than 20 Inches (508
),

Exceptlon: Grade floor openings o selowgrade open-
ings shel ave ot clat pening re of o 64
5 square foct (0465 m?.

R3102.2 Window e hn.m. e o viodow s

vided as the emes . opsning. it sl

{he borom o he clea apening vl preer o 3¢

inches {1118 mm) mecsured rom th oo wher te st

height s below grode, i shall be peovided with 3 window

wellin accordance with Section R310.2.3.

R30..3 Window wells. The horizonal area of the win-

o el shall be no kes than 9 squure feet (0.9 ), with

emergency escape and rescue opening (o be fully opened.

Exception: The lodder or steps required by Section
IB10231 sl be e

(152 mm) inta the required dimensions of
aindow ol

R310.2.3.1 Ladder and steps. Window wells with o

Soils,
s deuailod in Table RA0S. 1.
R310.2.4 Emergency escape and rescue. spenings under
decks and porehes. Emerpency ¢scape k1o

installed under

R10:3.21 Ladder andsteps Areawels with o vt
cal deph groser hap 4 Iches (118 ) shll b
equipped with a permanenly affixed ladder or sieps
usabie with the door in the fully open position. leden

ling additions. Where dwelliog additions con-

additions have basements, an emergency escape and rescue
lhe now basement.

comply with Section R311.7. Ladders of rungs shell
have an inside widdh of ot less than 12 inches (305
) shll rojct ot ess i 3 nches 16 mm) rom
the wall and shall be spaced o

1457 e vty o el el o
exiorie sisitwell,

nhI.:‘md provide & pl\h not less than 36 inches {9" mm)
in
R310.25 Rey M. Replacement windows.
installed in buildings meeting the s scope of this code shall
be exemps from ihe maximur sl hight requiements of
Section R31022 and the requicements of Scction
o102, proided b e et visdow
e follow
el NI torg:

5 o s vintor i vl 5w b

axisting frame or exising roug

eplocement window is of e suine purtng ste

25ih o vindon o e e o

fow cpsaing are than th oxit.

ing window,
2. The replacement window is not part of & change of
oceuaney

Ra03Em

sy v e e doces Wheeo 8 doce

R3103.2.2 Dral wells shall be designed for

soper deainage by connecting o the building's ourds-

lion drainage sysiem sequired by Section R&05.1 ot by
ermative m

Bxcepton: A drinage sy o e el 8 1t |

Exceptions:

1. An emergency cscape and rescu opening is not
required i 8 new hasement that contains a slesping

Floors and

dings at exterior doors. There shall

on each side of cach exterior doar. The

g shall be not less than the doar served.

Landings sha Nave s dimension of ot fes han 36 iches

(914 mm) measured in the direction of ravel. The slope ai

rior Y'uIlm.\ v ot 1, i veiol n 12 ons
.

horizontal (2
zmpunn. Bvicrior e

s than 60 squars (521 (5.6

2. A cmergency escape and rescuc opening is ot
roquired in @ new bascment where there is an emer-
gency cscape and foseue opening in an existing
Eeeent ha i scetsaed from he e haserme

R310.6 Alierations or repairs of existing basements. An

emergency sscape and rescue opening is not.required where

cxisting =

uired whes the Fouadation 18 o wellaned

ogray with

mg et S ClssBcaon Sy, g Sl
‘etailed in Table RA05.1

R B i sovrs s bar
gelic, cover, setoes O silar devkes W paced over
emergency escape snd roscus openings, arca wells, or win-
o el the i ncearopening sz shallcomply
s R310.2.1 through R310.23, and sucl
Sl b releasabe o remoule fom te i o 6o
edg or foce e han
ecbeiobod iy sl i el el
cue opesng, Tae nlease mechanien iyt
me/m

ovided 55 b reuid emgeney cepe aod e S b £l e A b
o Gl grse than 4 nches (1116 ) shll opasing, & al b o sk ogot et | #aupped i approvedextrir lse devce for use by
be equipped 4 ladder or sieps rade. it

window in the iully pedpscchulin

sungs shall have an inside widih of not s g 12
{oches (05 i shll et s
) fom the wall and shall be spaced o
s inehat (657 mm) on cemer verially or
ull helght of the window well

anarea well.

R310.3.1 Minimum door opening size. The minimum
e clear height opening for any door fhal Serves as an

‘emergency and escape rescue opening shall be in sccor-
dimwlmsunnn R3102.1
sl Avea vl shall e a Wi of ot

e i 3 e (914 . Tos s el sl b
1o sl it rmegoncy sacap s rscee ooy 1 b Ty

DININGROOM

MASTER BEDROOM

LIVINGROO!

 CLOSETS LESSTHANSP. ARE EXCEMPT FROM
HTING REQUIREMENTS.

B LUVINARIES I\ INSULATED CEILINGS SHALL BE1C =
REC]

RATED & AIRTIGHT (AT) FOR ALL RECESSED LUMINARIES
8. TERMINATION OF AL ROUNENTAL
SHALL BE A MIN. OF 3 FEET FROM A
THE BUILDING (LE) DRYERS, RO
UTILITY FANS,AND MUST BE 3 FT.AWAY FROM DOORS,
WINDOWS, OPEN'G SKYLIGHTS, OR ATTIC VENTS).

®,

AN) Z00AMP,_
ELEC. PAN.

FIRST FLOOR

el

S 0597

Jurisdic
Where security bars (burgiar bars) are installed on emer.
gney g voeus ik o oo, e her s |
such devices shall comply with Calfornio. Building
St Code, Pt T Chnty 1913 and s soplicabe
provisions of this

Execpton: New seping ooms creted in s cxising
basemen shall be provided with emergency cscape and
{eieu apenings i decortance wil Secon B10.1
SECTION R311
MEANS OF EGRESS

R31L.1 Means of egress. Dwellings shall b provided with s
meuns of cgress in accordance with this section. The means
e hall provide s conisontmd ecbrd ko

cal and hotizonial egress travel from all portions of the
elling 1o the equired egress door wilhout sequirig travel

into s public way of 10 8 yard of court that opens to a publ
way.

R311.2 Fgress door. Not less han one egress door shall b
provided for each dweiling unit. The egress door shall be
Clear widih of o less than

™

inches (1981 mm) in beight measured from the top of I

iheeshold 1o the bottom of the siop. Other doors shall not be

reied o comply i thess it dimensions. Egress
shall be reuily openae from nside the duiling

i 1 e o & iy o special knowledge o

3016'X0 (T)

4020 X0

5020 X0
Ll

) and onl

fandingtha i s i 36 inches (914 mim) measured i

the direction of 1avel,

R3113.1 Floor elevations at the required egress doors.

Landings or finished floors ai the required egress door
S v ore e 1 e 55 o) lowerthen the

10p of the threshol

Exceptio m fanding o floor on the exterior side
<hall e ok mere than 7, inches (196 mas bl the
top of the threshold provided that the door does nut
Siag ove o g o N
desior landings of floars serving the required
egress door are not a grade, they shall be provided with
access 10 grade by means of 3 famp in accordance with
Section R311.8 or a sairway in accordance with Section
R311.2.
R31132 Floor devations at othee exterior doors.
Boor ther han e equired grom doo ehll be po-
ban 7%, Inhes
156 ) b he o of the sl
Exception: A top landing is not required where & sair
way of not more than two risers is focated on the exic-
ior side of the doar, provided that the door docs not
swing over the siairway.

R31133 Storm and screen doors. Siorm and scrcen
doors shall be permited to swing over exterior staes and
landings.
RI1LA Vertical egress, Egress from habitabie fevels irclud-
ing habitable ttics and besements tht are not provided with

r e tha on orybelow oneess door.
the maximum 1ravel distance from any occupied point
SHeiney o v it premIde Satess from meh habiabe

-1

oo, & D)
GAME
ROOM E
[
9 )J

i

=
VIGE |

FAMI

BASEMENT

ALL LIGHTING TO BE HIGH EFFICACY

ELECTRICAL PLAN

SCALE ~ %" =1’-0

(sD)

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS

0= DUPLEX WALL OUTLET

[CILAEC) ARC-FAULT-CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER
OUTLET (EXCEPTION: LAUNDRY CLOTHES DRYER)
FIrGECI GROUND-FAULT CERCUIT OUTLET

B DUPLEX WALL SWITCHED OUTLET

FICc  CEILING DUPLEX OUTLET
~6-r _SINGLE PLUG RECESSED FLOOR OUTLET

[=6=.220v S.C. 220 V. CLOTHES DRYER/IOVENPLUG - IN
[T w.p. EXT. WEATHERPROOF DUPLEX OUTLET

ALL LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY

s LIGHT SWITCH

83 3-WAY LIGHT SWITCH

VACANCY SENSOR

Sos  OCCUPANCY SENSOR LIGHT SWITCH
DIMMER LIGHT SWITCH WILED

LOW VOLTAGE DIMMER SWITCH
3-WAY DIMMER SWITCH

EXT. BOX FOR WALL MTD. LIGHT FIXTURE

CCHANDALIER LIGHT FIXTURE
FAN RATED
CEIL'G RECESSED LED LIGHT FIX. 8" 67,4",3".

FIXTURE FLUOR.

S om

Suwo

S3om

Fo-

—<)— [EXT. BOX FOR SURFACE LIGHT FIXTURE
Q

o}

&

A(ASHRAE 62) 100 CFM, FAN OR 80 CFM OR 60 CFM

\CKUP.

(HIGH EFFICACY mmou FIXTURES)
PWS PHOTO-MOTION SENSOR

R LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY,
CCONTROLLED BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
1. PHOTOMOTION& CONTROL SENSORS.
2. PHOTOSENSOR & AUTO, CONTROL TIME SWITCH,
3. ASTRONOMICAL TIME SWITCH
4. EMCS ENENGY MANAGEM'T CONTROL SYSTEMS

300 EXT. ELEC. PANEL 300 AM®P.
200 EXT. ELEC. PANEL 200 AMP.

150

190 SUB PAN 100 AMP
amp

REVISIONS | BY

U

A PROPOSED BASEMENT AS LIVING WITH STAIRS FOR: | FLatcomews 7o

THE SPENCER RESIDENCE
PLAN: LOU COSTANZO 1501 SAN GABRIEL WAY, 5.J, 95125 408-264-0220

1277 JACKSON ST., SANTA CLARA CA. 95050
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: TONY TRUONG PE. 408 899-0220

i

SCALE
1/4" = 10"
308 NG,

$-20210

SHEET

A4

or sHEETS




5i8" Min. Ply
(Tread & Riser]

2x12 DF. #2
Bucks x 3

2x4 Sluds @ 1670

1210 Pine Stringer

x4 Spacer W/ 1164
I’er Stud My

Fire-Block

And'Run To Equal 17'=

5/8* cd.x. Ply Min,
2x12 DF. #2 Min. x 3
5/8" Type X" SR.
Fireblock @ ' Max.

StairSlope Rise

7'-0"

e

Typical Stair Construction

1/2'=1-0"

10:12

|
|2

REPLACE “IN KIND” ALL EXISTING WOOD MEMBERS, (JOISTS, PURLINS,
SUBPURLINS, SHEATHING, STUDS, WALL PLATES) WHICH SHOW SIGNS
OF DRY ROT OR STRUCTURAL DAMAGE.

ALL WOOD EXPOSED TO CONCRETE, WEATHER, OR WITHIN 8" OF

FINISHED GRADE SHALL BE PRESERVATIVE TREATED.

Au nsTrMRs OR HARDWARE IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURI
WOOD, CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE HOT-} I.HPPFI).

zmc COATED, GALVANIZED STEEL OR STAINLESS STEEL.

KITCHEN

18)

AYANN A=

R

| N,

818

E) & (N) Hf 12" ROOF PITCH) (R.W.= REDWOOD)

ROOF STRUCTURE
1. PATTERNED ASPHALT SHINGLES ROOFING 072 LAYERS 15# FELT

| 0/%” CDX PLYWOOD 0/ 1” X 6 SKIP SHEATHING SPACED @ 3" APART.

2.2 X 4" RAFTERS SPACED @ 32" 0.C. (RW.)

3.2X RAFTER BLOCKING

4.50 YR. CLASS “C” COMPOSITION ROOF'G IC ES ESER 1389

O/ 304 FELT O/ %" PLYWD (NAIL W/ 8d'S @ 6" O.C. (E) 12" O. C. (FIELD).

SECURE ROOF'G WITH CORRISION RESISTANT FASTENERS (CRC R905.2.5)

5.G1 GUTTER 0/2X FASCIA W/DN.SPOUTS( FR. DRAIN OR SPLASH BLKS

ATTIC CRIPPLE WALL)

6.2 X 6" (RW.) COLLAR TIES @ 100" APART 4 X 6" R.W, SPACER

7.4 X 47 HOR.

8.2 X 47 STUDS @ 24" 0.C

9.2 X 4" BTM. PLATE

MAIN STRUCTURE (CEILING, WALL, FLOOR)

10, 2 X 6” CEILING JOISTS @ 16” 0.C. (RW.)

11.2 X 6” BLOCKING

12.5/8" GYP. BD. (WALLS & CEILING)

13. 2-2 X 47 TOP PLATE (RW.)

14.2 X 4" STUDS @ 16” 0.C. (RW.)

15. 2 X 47 SOLE PLATE (RW.)

16.17 X 6” REDWOOD SUB. FLOOR

17.2 X 6 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" 0.C (R.W.)

18.2 X 6" F.J. BLOCKING.

19.3.5" X 9,5” 2.2E PSL BM W/ HGUS F.M. HANG. & EPCZ

& PZC POST CAP & 4X4 PTDF#2 POST TO BM. SUPPORT.

20.. 4 X 12" DF#1 HEADERS (DOORS & WINDOWS) UN.O.

21. %"x 8" “V” GROOVE (R.W.) SIDING OVER “D” PAPER O/ 12" CDX

PLYWD. (WITH 8d NAILS @ 6" O.C. ENDS, & 12" OC. FIELD ). UN.O.

{E) CRIPPLE WALL @ BASEMENT

22.2-2X 4 DF 2 TOP PLATETYP.

23.4 X8” DF#1 HDR. $.5.D. (WINDOWS)

24.2 X 4 DF#2 STUDS @ 16" O.C. TYPICAL (RW,)

25.R15 BATT. INSULATION

26.5/8" (GREEN) GYP. BD.

27.2 X 6" PTDF MUDSILL W/ 58" A.B. X 12" LG. @ 48" 0.C. UN.O. SS.D.

(N) 5 FT. WALL SECUR'D TO BASEMT. CONC. WALL

28. DBL. 2 X 4" PTDF TOP PLATE

29.2 X 47 STUDS @ 16” 0.C.

30.5/8" (GREEN) GYP. Bl

31.R13 BATT. INSULATION

32.2 X 4 PTDF #2 SOLE PLATE SECURE TO CONC.

W/0.170 POWDER ACT. FASTENERS @ 32" 0.

33.5" THICK CONC. SLAB W/kd BARS AT 16" EA. WAY AT

MIDSPAN OVER 10 MIL FLLM OVER 6" OF 3/4" GRAVEL.

34. SIMPSON HANGER $.8.D.

35. A 35 SIMPSON CLIP 24" 0.C. S.8.D.

3. H25A CIP @ EA. TRUSS

37. GRADE SOIL AWAY FROM FDN. 5% AT 100"

INSULATION (SEE TITLE 24 REPORT

3. RA3 BATT. INSULATION (WALL)

39. R-15 BATT. INSULATION (WALL)

40. R-19 BATT. INSULATION (FLOOR OR RAFTER)

41. R-38 BATT. INSULATION (CEILING)

42. 12" OVERHANGS & 12" EAVES,

43. WEEP SCREED PER CODE (4" TO GRADE & 2" TO

CONCRETE SLAB) PER BLOCK W/#4 MESH)
TYPICAL STAIR CONSTRUCTION

44. HAND RAIL WITH 2 X BLOCK'G IN WALL, 34 - 38" H., 1-1/2" SPACK
BETWN. WALL & HANDRAIL WITH METAL BRACKETS.

45. BALUSTERS SPACED < 3 3/4"

46.3 - 2" X 12" DF 1 STRINGERS

47.2 X FIRE BLOCK @ 8FT. MAX.

45. 5/8" CDX PLYWD. RISER/STEP MIN.

49. HDR. BI 3

50. 2ND. FLR RAIL'GW/BALUSTRADE 3FT. - 6" HIGH OR
42" HIGH PONY WALL W/2 X 6 FINISHED CAP S.5.D.

51. STAIR SLOPE RISE AND RUN TO - 17" +

52. USE 5/8” TYP. (X) GYP. BOARD UNDER STAIRCASE

5. RISE 7.5

54

55. NOSE 1 mcu

56.2 X SPACER W/16DS AT EA. STUD

57. 26GA. GI FLASHING 24" H.

58, %" CDX PLYWD. NAIL W/SD'S @ 6" (ENDS) & 12" (FIELD.)

59.(E) 4 x 6 BEVELED BLOCK

60. (E) 2 X 8 RIDGE BM.

61. 8” MIN.

TYP.

"SECTION A-A

SCALE ~ %" =17
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HISTORIC HOME: YR. BUILT: 1890 l
WICAREFULLY PERSERVED ELEMENTS:

RIGHT-SIDE ELEVATION—’

SCALE ~ /2" ="1- 0"

1. ASPHALT ROOFING ‘ |
2. GUTTER W/DN. SPOUTS TO FR. DRAIN
3. V™ GROOVE WD. SIDING
4. GABLE WALL WD, SIDING W/ SCALLOPED ENDS
5.1 X 12" TRIMMER UNDER SOFFIT OVERHANG
6. 4" WINDOW TRIM TYP.
7.14 X 24" GWV. WITRIM
8. DBL. 12" X 12" GWV. W16 X 24 WIN.
9. SINGLE HUNG WINDOWS
10. (E) BASEMENT: (66" CEILING)
PROPOSED: (80" CEILING)
11. PICKET FENCING

e EXISTING ASPHALT ROOF

D \,

1]

FRONT ELEVATION |

SCALE ~ ¥’ =1'-0"

JIlll

s

w08
96

w0,

$20210
REAR ELEVATION | LEFT-SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE~%’="1-0" - r v 3
EXISTING ELEVATIONS SCALE~ Y ey -0 A6
—_— oF sueeTs
/

(E) BASEMENT! (6-6” CEILING)
PROPOSED: (8"-0" CEILING)

i # - ww= — — .. PROPOSED BASEMENT _ .

REVISIONS | BY

To:
STANZOZCOM

CAST.NET

) 50, Cos o3l

408.-472.9820 CELL

Louco:

Pl

A PROPOSED BASEMENT AS LIVING WITH STAIRS FOR:

THE SPENCER RESIDENCE

PLAN: LOU COSTANZO 1501 SAN GABRIEL WAY, S.J. 95125 408-264-0220

1277 JACKSON ST., SANTA CLARA CA. 95050
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: TONY TRUONG PE. 408 899-0220

EXISTING
ELEVATIONS

)
LOU COSTANZO

CHECKED
S.C.

ATE
12-28-21

SCALE
1/4™ = 1°-0"

308 NO_




HOUSE HISTORIC | REVISIONS | BY

TTAGE STYLE, SINGLE STORY WOODEN RESIDENCE |

HOUSE IS A QUEEN
i EPLY K TRAL ROOF WITH TWO OFFSET PEDIMENTAL-

EN
3 LOW HIPPED PORCH ROOFS PROJECTT
r LES,

. __EXISTING ASPHALT ROOE

BOXED CORNICE AND PLAIN FRIEZE OF THE PORCH ROOI
— —— 1S GENERALLY SINGLE AND PAIRED, RECTANGLERED DOU!
A SMALL PALLADIAN WINDOW HIGHLIGHTS THE FRONT FACD

110"

407
TEYLTIIIT
oy

HISTORIC HOME: YR. BUILT: 1890
WICAREFULLY PERSERVED ELEMENTS:
1. ASPHALT ROOFING ‘ l
2. GUTTER W/DN. SPOUTS TO FR. DRAIN :
3. “U” GROOVE WD. SIDING i .
| 4. GABLE WALL WD. SIDING W/ SCALLOPED ENDS
5.1 X 12" TRIMMER UNDER SOFFIT OVERHANG
6. 47 WINDOW TRIM TYP.

7.14 X 24" GWV. WITRIM

RIGHT-SIDE ELEVATION | 8080 127 1 GWY. W1 X 24 Wik Eﬁﬁﬁm

SCALE ~ " =" 1-0” 10. (E) BASEMENT: (6"-6" CEILING)
POSED: (8"-0” CEILING) “SCALE ~ W’
11. PICKET FENCING

EXISTING ASPHALT ROOE > s

PLAN: LOU COSTANZO 1501 SAN GABRIEL WAY, S.J. 95125 408-264-0220

A PROPOSED BASEMENT AS LIVING WITH STAIRS FOR:
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: TONY TRUONG PE. 408 899-0220

THE SPENCER RESIDENCE

5 | 0
] Q2
Tl 8
& E o i:.‘ o g
i 2 g
il
b 1
8
EmiE ’ T :
| i ! I ! (E) BASEMENT: (66 CEILING) —= LOU COSTANZO
- ] PROPOSED: (8’-0” CEILING) CTHECKED
e l ' PROPOSED BASEMENT ‘ I’ ey

| !
it PROPOSED BASEMENT BATE
1 21

—

1/4" = 10"

308 o

SHEET

| REAR ELEVATION | | LEFT-SIDE ELEVATION |

B | PROPOSED ELEVATIONS | s o

SCALE~%"=1'-0"

o SHEETS




NOTE: ALL SPECIFC 512E5 RECOMVENDED BY CRSI N
THIS DETAIL MEET MAIN. REQUIREMENT OF AC.1 318-

B QE;‘;‘M_t_LTA"gSE D=FINSHED INSIDE BEND DIAVIETER
MINIMUM LA LENGTH - bl s szes[STARDASD HOOKS [P rioOKS
FINFORGIN 2 Ly Cap Ao
FOR REINFORCING BARS 90* 180" San0s - S 2
(UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED) 3 o e i Cay o,
- TORFZ FI 7507 35,7071 Ba B
1 AP FT. . IN, FOR 46, 47. 45.1545) TOdp TOdp
- G = NOMINAL BAR DIAVETER
Ve TICHTLY. / BAR lropBaRs  |OTHER BARS
TOGETHER ~— SIZE o 1
=y Z|
#3 | 23 | - 2 DIMENSIONS OF STANDARD [ DIMENSIONS OF STANDARD)|
T z Kore 42 | 180 HOOKS, ALL GRADES | 90" HOOKS. ALL GRADES
¥ | 3-10° 8 St [RoRB] 4 ) )
¥ |50 7 T Z I
2 90" 7 T £l 5
— STIRRUP _HOOK T — 5% S
5 811 . 7 T T
2 | Vit ] I 7 514 ENIZ
Hioy taes LEN INI7F3 5 s
W] 7o 7 7 ERIZS ENIES
NOTES: LA PRV :wo CEZH 10 3
] 'DP BARS ARE HORIZ. BARS SO PLACED THAT MORE THAN 2c ]2 1727 “‘ (K3 ,e‘ =
2o 15 CAST IN THE MEMBER BELOW THE BARS, L2 EIZS L B 1A s
2. LAP LENGTHS ARE BASED ON Fe=3000= AND Fy=600007% 7T 5
0O o2 MIN
4 . % - PACI
Booh: 30 DA L or TOOL JOINT IN SLAB — rs‘ hang
— LR . TO REMAIN EXPOSED (ol
———| KEYED JONT NOTCH NOT
3 TO EXCEED
. &
! e | [ e =
] 8 0C SEEFDN. FLAN iz FROECTON
i e
 E— — S

REINFORCING
CENTER

BASE MATERIAL,

SEE FDN. PLAN — s
SLAB CONSTRUCTION JOINT 2

=

DEEP SAWCUT i1

{ o

SLAB CONTROL JOINT

o2

NOTCH DEPTH
AND WIDTH
NOTTO
EXCEED

| /6. U.ON, |

L=5PAN

NOTE
. HOLES AND NOTCHES SHALL BE DONE IN A CRAFTSMAN LIKE
MANNER AND SHALL NOT D DIMENSIO!
2, SOLID SAWN BEAMS OR GLU-LAM BEAMS SHALL NOT BE
DRILLED OR NOTCHED UNLESS APPROVED IN ADVANCE BY
STRUCTURAL ENGR.

HOLE DIA. NOT
0 EXCEED D3

JOIST NOTCHING OR DRILLING

OMCRETE FTG. INTERSECTION

QSLAB JOINTS

GALVANIZE SLEEVE W/ 1" CLEAR

AROUND PIPE, TYPICAL AT ALL
FOOTING PENETRATIONS.

FOOTING RENFORC\NF\
), f

HOLE DIAMETER NOT TO
EXCEED W3 (DIAMETER

P2 - 1
I

T

MAX.

MENE E]

(SOLID SAWN LUMBER)

2
USE SAME NUMBER AND SIZE "
AS FOOTING BOTTOM REINF.

INCREASE TO W/2
WHERE STUD 1S DOUBLED)

NOTCH DEPTH AND WIDTH
NOT 7O EXCEED Wi
(EXTERIOR STUD WALLS
OR ANY STUD WALL
GREATER THAN -0
HEIGHT 5 nAu HAVE

NOTCHED comn ToNS)

NOTES:

0

POSTS SHALL NOT BE NOTCHED AND HOLE
DIAMETERS SHALL NOT EXCEED WI3.

MOLES OR NOTCHES EXCEEDING THESE UMITATIONS
ARE NOT TO BE ALLOWED UNLESS APPROVED IN
ADVANCE BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

STUD NOTCHING OR

PIPE WITHIN MIDDLE /3
(®)_OF FOOTING HEIGHT

coLo JO\NTJ

O_]
;e

CONCRETE FiLL TO SAME
WIDTH (MIN.) AS FOOTING

NOTES

PIPE LOWER THAN 2-0°
BELOW FOOTING, NO SPECIAL
REQUIREMENT.

PIPE BELOW FOOTING

PIPE WITHIN MIDDLE T/3
OF FOOTING HEIGHT

| . SLEEVE SIZE LARGER THAN T/3 DEPTH OF GRADE BEAM SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ENGINEERS ATTENTION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION,

UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.

2. ALL GRADE BEAM REINFORCING NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY.

CONCRETE NOTES

I SONCRETE STRENGT . PROVIDE CONCRETE WITH THE FOLLOWING
SIRENGIHS AT THE LOCATIONS NOTED, MIX DESIGN. SLUVE, AR
£

ENTRAINMENT, AGGREGATE SIZE, ETC. SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE
WITH THE A.C.. CODE, LATES

LOCATION STRENGTH (PS| @ 28 DAYS)
FOUNDATION 2500

BUILDING SLABS-ON-GRADE 2500

EXTERIOR WALKWAYS ON GRADE 2500

(see notes under remlcrcing below)

ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE HARD ROCK. {150 PCF) AND CONTAIN 4%
AIR ENTRAINMENT,

®

REINFORCING STEEL - ASTM AG | 5 WITH THE FOLLOWING STRENGTHS:

SIRENGTH.
GRADE 40 (fy = 40000ps)
GRADE €0 (fy = 60000ps1)

SizE

#3 AND SVALLER
#4 AND LARGER
DXTERIOR WALKWAYS, WHERE NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON THE
T ATION PLAN, SHALL i A MINMUM 4
COMPACTED ‘LA I BAE. 1y i

(T S WELDED WikE FABRIC LOCATED AT WD DEFT
FABRICATE AND PLACE REINFORCEMENT (N ACCORDANCE WITH ACI
PUBLICATION SP-66. ACI DETAIING MANUAL - LATEST EDITION

M
ATH 6x6-

w

>

PLACE CONCRETE [N COMPLIANCE WITH ACI 318-14. ALL CONCRETE

BAALL B MECHANICALLY VIBRATED,

'CONCRETE COVER FOR REINFORCEMENT FOR NON-PRESTRESSED,

CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

CONDTION.

CAST AGAINST EARTH

EXPOSED TO WEATHER
#5 AND SMALLER 12
#G AND LARGER 2

‘SLAB-ON-GRADE 2
MBEDS < AL TEMS T0 BE CAST INTO CONCRETE SUCH AS
REINFORCH 5, BOLTS, ANCHORS, PIPES, SLEEVES, £
AL B SFCURELY RiD ACCURATELY FOBTIONES IVTO THE FORMS
ERIOR TO FLACHNG THF CONGRETE
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS - THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN T z
ENGINEER'S APPROVAL FOR CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION JON
C STEEL DETALNG MAY CrANCE i
A FOR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES

CoNTrACToR Ay o &
ARESULT.

NOTES:
| . DEPTHS OF FTGS. MAY BE DETERMINED BY LOCATION OF PIPE,

2. GEN. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT WITH MECH. CONTRACTOR

TO DETERMINE EXACT DEPTH AND LOCATION OF PIPES,
3. WHERE PIPES CROSS UNDER AND ARE NOT MORE THAN 3 FEET

BELOW THE NORMAL BOTTOM OF FTG., D(CA\/ATIDN SHALL BE

OWN BELOW FILLED WITH MASS CONCRETI

4. WHEEE PIPES CROSS UNDER AND ARE MORE T 3 FEET

BELOW, THE FTG. SHALL BE STEPPED.

SLEEVE TO BE
;( %LR, AROUND

7_5_57
THROUGH FOOTING BELOW FOOTING

PIPE CLEARANCES @ FTG.

DRILLING

O TYPICAL PIPE PENETRATIONS THRU FOOTING

GENERAL NOTES

1. AL WORK SHALL BE GARRIED OUT BY A CALIFORNIA LICENSED
CONTRACTOR(S). ALl CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES SHALL CONFORM

OO E A

2. THE CONTRAGT DRAWNGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT
SIRUCTURE. UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN, THEY 00 NOT

OR SHALL .;umawsn o

% A5 SHALL BE BOLELY RESFONSIBLE

GONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS. TECHNIQUES, SHaUENCES AND

LI rsH

3 ALL nmfs DRIAZD POR BONTS SHALL B8 1)1 6/0CH LARGRRTHAN 110
ETER EXCEPT AS NOTED ON PLANS. THE

NOT DAMACE EXSTING RN AR
BOLTS AND THREADED RG0S SHALL FAVE FEAVY NUTS AND WAS
4. DICAL NOTES AND DETALS ARE FROVIDED TO COVER GENERAL
CTONSTRUCTION NTRACTOR SHALL
oW TVOSE DETARS D NOTES PE RTANING 0 THE SPECITIC

NATURE OF THE WORK TO BE PERFORMI

5. NOTES AND DETALS ON THESE 5'&»674% DRAWINGS SHALL A‘"ﬂ ¥
0 SHOWN OR NOTED OTHERWISE. DETAILS

SIOUM I DAGRAMMATIC FORO AND ARE NOT TO
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR DIMENS|
FINISHES, ETC.). CONSTRUCTION DETAILS NOT
SHALL BE SIMILAR TO DETAILS SHOWN FOR
WORK OR CONSTRICTION SHALL COMPLY W1 e
2021 (BC AND ALL
SAFETY REQUIREMENTS.

6. DISCREPANCIES | THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIY ALL
DIVENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND EXISTING CONDITIONS (WHERE
RPPLCABLE) AT THE OB SITE JSWELL AD THE PROVISIONS OF THE
ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION DOCU! D BRING 10 THE ERCHITEGTSY
ENGINERRS ATTENTION ANY DISCREPANCY. N THE EVENT
DISCREPANCY I THE STRUCTURAL CONGTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
OR DETAIL UTILIZING THE STRICTER REQUIREMENT SHALL APPL

7. DICAVATION, SHORNG, AND BRACING . T SHAL BE THE GENERAL

TO DESIGN AND PROVIDE
ADEQUATE smoms DRACING, HORM WORK. E1C.. 46 REUIRED FOR
FROTECTH CONSTRLICTION
L0ADS. A 10 MANTAN ALL BUILEING COVPONENTS SAPELY
PLACE PRIOR TO THEIR FINAL ASSEMBLY AND ANCHORAGE INTO THE
COMPLETED STRUCTURE.

6. INSPECTIONS - ALL INSPEGTION AND IESTING SHALL

O BUILDING CODE ANDIOR LOGAL BULONE DEFARTMENT

5.

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS AND.

. THE NOTE

REGUREMENT
9.  COORDINATION - REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANI
ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND ALL OTHER PERTINENT DRAWINGS
THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF PPE_VENT, DUCT AND. OmizR oF
AND DETAILS NOT SHOWN ON THESE STRUCTURAL DRA!
DIVENSIONS ARE 1O Bt CHECKED AND VERTIED WK HE -
ARCHITECTURAL DRAVINGS,

Z: (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON FRAMING PLANS)

ust SIZE | TYPE SPECIES GRADE

LGHT 4 THCK or 0.2

FRAMING 276 wioE

ROOF JOIST/ N— oF

CELNGJOIST ok e 7 Yoz
BEAMPOST ANY oF NO.2

SiLL ANY OF PRES, TRTD, #2
PSLBEAM 2.2 E(CCESRH 1387) (TRUSS JOIST MACMILLAN)

IN COMPUANCE WITH U.S. PRODUCT STANDARD

PLYWOOD SHEATHING
7S5 [

0SB SHEATHING - UPON APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 0SB
STEATEING WAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR PLAVOOD SHEATHING PROVIDED
THE 0SB SHEA CONFORMS TO NATIONAL EVALUATION REPORT NER.
GR35 AND AMERICAN PLAOOD ABSOCIATON FERFORMANCE SATING
STANDARD NER 108,

INSTALLATION WORKMANSHIE SHALL CONFORM TO MANUPACTURERS
{E UNIT AND TO AMERICAN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATIONS.
DEs GENLI)CONS TRUICTION GUIDE “RE8IDETAL AND COMMERGAL

HI ING OF WOOD MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE
e IR T 2055 CALFRNIA BLILONG

COOF OR APFROVED B THE STRUCTURAL ENGNELS

4. NAILS - COMMON TYPE WITH SIZE AND SPACING IN COMPLIANCE WITH
10.1. OR AS SPECIFIED ON
12T NS SAL NOT

ROUND.HEAD NAILS (CLPPED HEAD NALS, TNALS, £TC. SHALL NOT
BE ALLOWED)

TM A307 QUALITY INSTALL
SeLany srz: o' BOLT. USE STANDARD CUT
HEAD AND NUT UNIESS OTHERWISE HOTED. COUNTERS) IERE
SPECIFIED NOT M N THICRNESS OF HEAD AND WASHER.
SN PRl 75 sncibae

6. 1&_2&.;_6_ ‘h:"AlLAf‘O!\ SAME A4S FOR MACHINE BOLTS am wiTH
BE

DA
AL TO tENGTH ANt
P AR WHERE SPUTTING 5 ANTCIPATED,

7. UEETMITAL %v“w;_:s JIPE A INDICATED ON DRAWNGS BY
SIMPSON COMPANY (( UVALEND UTILZNG ALL SPECIFED NALS
5 UFACT! R
Aeomy

e

DESIGN LOADS AND REQUIREMENTS: 2022 caic. 2028 cRe
C. ASCE 7-16

Y STR T RA INI
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE WITH Trie

INSPECTION:

OWING REQUIRED INSPECTIONS,
ONVEN 70 THE ENGIVEER PRIOR 10

TIME OF REQUIRED REVIEW.

CONCRETE FOOTINGS ¢ STRUCTURAL EMBEDS ALL REINFORCEMENT

AND STRUCTURAL EMBEDS TO BE IN PLACE AND INSPECTED PRIOR TO

PLACING CONCI

INSTALLATION OF RETROFIT HOLD DOWN(S) ¢ ANCHOR BOLT

Kouay 5rwcruu FRAMING - ALL STRUCTURAL FRAMING MEMBERS
AL FARDWARE TO BE IN PLACE AND INSPECTED PRIOR

70 CONCEALMENT,

4. RO0E, MO WAL FLAWCOD - L FLYWCOU EDGE NG et

ET INSPECTED PRIOR TO CONCEALMENT.

. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION FOR SHEAR-WALL NAILING OF 4 INCHES OR LES:
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m
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NOTE: A MINIMUM OF TWO SILL ANCHORS ARE TO BE PROVIDED PER PLATE, AND THAT THEY

ARE TO BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN | 2-INCHES OR LESS THAN SEVEN BOLT
DIAMETERS FROM THE ENDS AS REQUIRED BY (CRC R403. .6.) BEAMS SCHEDULE: (NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL ACTUAL SPAN OF ALL BEAMS)
TR DESCRIPTION BEAM SIZE HANGER (FACE MOUNT) MAX. LOAD (Ibs.] BEAM TO COLUMN (CONN.) BEAM SUPPORT
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING FOUNDATIONS 1S CONVENTIONAL AND NOT A PIER AND GRADE BEAM FOUNDATION. SIRER-#1 Sag ST I oM : L P BHD TE FOSTICA w Al
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALERT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IF EXISTING FOUNDATION IS PIER AND GRADE BEAM PRIOR TO GIRDER #2 3.5°x9.5" 2.2E PSL BM. 3 E EPCZ" AND 'PCZ' POST CAP 4x4 PTDF#2 POST
CONSTRUCTION GIRDER #3 3.5 x 9.5 2.2E PSL BM HGUS 5,100 _ |'EPCZ' AND FACE MOUNT HANGER | 4x4 FTDF#2 FOST
2. ALL ANCHOR EDGE DISTANCE FROM CONCRETE EDGE SHALL BE 2 INCHES MINIMUM (UNLESS NOTIFY OTHERWISE), TYPICAL. GIRDER #4 3.5 x 9.5 2.2E PSLBM. HGUS 9,100 |'EPCZ' AND FACE MOUNT HANGER | 4x4 PTDF#2 FOST
NOTE 2: GIRDER #5 3.5 x 9.5" 2.2E PSL BM. s = "EPCZ' AND "PCZ* POST CAP x4 PTDFA2 POST 3
a) FASTENERS FOR PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD SHALL BE OF HOT DIPPED ZINC-COATED GALVANIZED STEEL. STAINLESS STEEL, GIRDER #6 3.5 x 9.5 2.2E PSL BM. Z - YEPCZ' AND "PCZ' FOST CAP x4 PTDF#2 FOST
D R CERES Lo GIRDER #7 3.5 x 9.5" 2.2F PSLBM. P - "EPCZ' AND "PCZ" POST CAP x4 PTDFA2 POST ﬂ
I ONE-HALF-INCH DIAMETER OR GREATER STEEL BOLTS. GIRDER #8 3.5 x 9.5" 2.2E PSL BM. P 2 EPCZ' AND "PCZ" POST CAP 4x4 PTDF#2 POST o e
2. PLAIN CORBON STEEL FASTENERS IN SBX/DOT AND ZINC BORATE PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD IN AN INTERIOR, DRY GIRDER #9 3.5 x 9.5" 2.2E PSL BM. = - EFCZ' AND "PCZ' POST CAP 4x4 PTDF#2 POST 8
ENVIRONMENT SHALL BE PERMITTED GIRDER #10 3.5 x 9.5 2.2E PSLBM = - EPCZ' AND "PCZ FOST CAF 4x4 FTDF#2 POST p 5
b) FASTENERS, INCLUDING NUTS AND WASHERS, FOR FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD USED IN EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS OR WET 2
OR DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL BE OF HOT DIFPED ZINC-COATED GALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON BRONZE OR H
COPPER (R317.3.3) a8,
DESIGN CRITERIA: 3z
NOTES F
1. CONVERT BASEMENT TO LIVING E
1. THE NEW FOUNDATION AT THE NEW ADDITIONS ARE DESIGN . 45 GO T 0 S B ORNAL
PER CRC-2022 MINIMUM (1,500 PSF) (CRC TABLE R40 1 .4. 1) ALOWABLE BEARING. D R B e e Rt A e WAL o0 E
H

THE NEW FOUNDATIONS ARE DESIGN WITHOUT A SOIL REPORT, HOWEVER, IF THE
MINIMUM ALLOWAS!

EARING: 1,500 psf. (CRC TABLE 401 .4.1)

CITY REQUIRED A SOIL REPORT FOR THIS PROJECT. THE OWNER SHALL PROVIDE ONE.

IN THE FUTURE IF THERE ARE ANY SETTLEMENTS AND CRACKS TO THE NEW FOUNDATIONS
LOCATION. THE ENGINEER OF RECORD AND TRUONG DESIGN SHALL NOT TAKE ANY
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THESE RESULT.

ENGINEER'S SIGNATURE

69 5-0" CONCRETE
N | < RETAINING WALL
i I TYPICAL (BELOW) 5
L v | I T P T e s SO R — —l @
\ 1L 1 i S
| ; | i = =
- =
| | z
| 50" CONCRETE ! <|w
| v@c > WALL FODTING. L RETAINING WALL d ¥ } @ = 9]
ot 5 — [TYPICAL (]
‘ gl 0" CONCRETE | 0 " IH ; g
RETAINING WALL
5-0" CONCRE[E . H | = 3 L o
| M RETamNG WAl L[4 TYPICAL | - 1 g 6" H o L 0
| TveicaL & s | 4x8 DF# | n |8 Z | A [
| i ! | | READER (VNN & - g|=|ug
ACEZ ! i NON-BEARING Y., (UN.O.) | _@ | 5| &
! ‘ ) il BTGt Lé’ | 1 I %) Lul 5 6
| 1 =
e | E I | G5/ i | &= =
| Q I ¢
"H 1 pap#i g F? | | = |15 §
| 5 Pa=o083ke ||l g i zlW| ok
: |2 Fi =246k = | ! B S
| = | HHEE
= = % 5 | 3
g r | l , 218 =
1 < ~
£ EHH o == - FOUNDATION / FIRST FLOOR PLAN NOTES Olp Rz
| ) Bz isge | i ! <|wn |[8Z
I = P 1 -
b _ | o G | 1. CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS WITH THE LATEST ARCHITECTURAL
w Il 39 9
T\ N | T‘ 96 |m | 2 Ho i DRAWINGS. ALERT THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCY. DO NOT SCALE THE
&7/ T I L‘-@ Soo#® | ® Suo H STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
| 5.0" CONCRETE \ [ b (M ) | g §8= -
T RETAINING WALL {1  la g @ l§ | g Jo= 2. REFER TO STRUGTURAL NOTES ON SHEET 50. w
| LTVPICAL | £ — | \CE7am £ S g ! & FOR TYPICAL CONCRETE REBAR SPLICES REFER TO DETAIL 1/50. e (U]
[ T [ Pdl = 0.56 kp [ - = 4. FORTYPICAL REINFORCING AT FOUNDATION INTERSECTION, REFER TO w 4 =
| " P 5 ki | il = DETAIL 3/S0. I = 4
f i 01 i [ -9 c2 c-4" e ¥ @-‘ 5. FOR STANDARD REBAR HOOKS, REFER TO DETAIL 2/50. z = I'é"
2 é,‘ e Lt \ : L - | €. FORTYPICAL SLAB JOINT, REFER TO DETAIL 4/50. (o) § v}
- =
3l /AR 1 7. FOR PIPE THROUGH FOOTING, REFER TO DETAIL 7/50. (=]
3l % C [ 13 | 8. FOR STUD AND JOIST DRILLING OR NOTCHING, REFER TO DETAILS 5 AND 6/S0. g & g
Z||Bars @ 1€ 0.C. Y L | oof® | = 9. FOR WALL PLYWOOD, REFER TO DETAIL |2/53 Qo
9! [AT MID-DEPTH OVER |5 MIL| % ! | 2o S o | gl 20k
E URE BARRIER OVEF 3 H = 2 |
?‘ g%?c&‘sgﬁ\eﬂiizgf\&?s lsor coyc TE 7 @ i glos § &3/ : 3 g - 10. FOR FLOOR PLYWOOD, REFER TO DETAIL |3/53. =] i <
P E} [BASE (TYPICAL) ﬁ@xl'\é WALLY | s & = g : | 1. SHEATH ALL NEW EXTERIOR WALLS WITH 1/2" CDX EXPOSURE |, A.P.A. RATED PLYWOOD o
&7 1 sl | | sl [© | 9[®2 |4 WITH 8d AT 6" O.C. (EDGE, P.EN.) 12" O.C. FIELD. ALL EDGES ARE TO w
| /RETAINING WALL FOO[ING ke I8 BE NAILED TO 2x BLOCKING MINIMUM. PROVIDE PLYWOOD EDGE NAILING (P.E.N.)
W | v, R — 7O ALL POSTS, DOUBLE TOP PLATES, BOTTOM SOLE PLATES, MUD SILLS, EDGE
: 4 @ JOISTS, JOIST END BLOCKS, AND OTHER LOCATIONS NOTED IN THE DRAWINGS.
(AT 2x CRIPPLE WALLS TO NEW CONCRETE RETAINING WALLS
EGEND ‘ R = : T em
| L \ =" 12, SHEATH NEW FLOOR WITH 3/4° TG A.P.A. RATED "STURD-I-FLOOR', EXPOSURE |
—— . PLYWOOD WITH FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS WITH ADHESIVE TO = p—
C Al BEARING SURFACES AND TéG JOINTS WITH | Od AT 6" O.C. (EDGES, P.E.N.) =
INDICATE CONCRETE T 10" O.C. (FIELD). STAGGER END SPLICES. (AS REQUIRED) T
[ eriicimis ' Revoved: pg
13, ALLPOSTS SHOWN [ AND KING POSTS SHOWN [ SHALL BE 4x STUD WALL S
THICKNESS, U.O.N. (5.A.D. FOR STUD WALL THICKNESS)., TYPICAL POST TO BEAM Job: s-2023-24
CONNECTIONS SHALL BE EPC'S @ ENDS & FCS @ INTERIOR SUPPORTS, U.O.N. THE T
FOUNDATION PLAN AT BASEMENT FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN AT BASEMENT CONTRAGTOR SHALL BE BESPONSIBLE FOR SELECTING THE CORRECT FOST CAP '
TS CHE D SIZE. PLYWOOD SHALL BE USED WHERE SHIMMING IS REQUIRED. S 'I
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ge Df #2 chPF'LE WALL WaLL Fe T - 2x STUDS T [ .
2x PTDF MUDSILL . e
246 PTOF SILL W/ il 205TUDWALL :
SiEDIAxI 0" @48'0C.
BAOL | -#4 CONT, CONC, SLAD A
E RE‘AVNI\G WALL 2x PTOF SILL W
2-#4 CONT. EiEM FOOTI! g SIBDIAXI-O
o e N *éA%EI SN CONG. 5LAB AND JBOITS @ 46" 0.C. i
) il 5 £INF. SEE PLAN N
ERT. REINF. ; T I
}— HORIZ. REINF.
, of
[ conc. wa. J& b \ .
=3
t 14 @ 24° TOP REWF 2 - —
S - LONGIT... REINF. Y L E— i 8%1‘6,{?\% .
5 BOTTOM % N lT_‘?\BH..‘ INF. = I*‘—\i
8 \w!wﬂx—mﬂ 2 R —
NROCK — T8 Cadiion 5 CONT ;
RAPPED | —2us cont v : o & R | 2.#5 (conT) 10200 v '
EACH WAY
GTH|CKEN FOOTING AT EXTERIOR WALL OSECTlON AT BEARING WALL O INTERIOR FOOTING SECTION
BO.F
(E) 2x STUDWALL
& 1-#4 (CONT.) () 2x SILL
Ve | romz | oner | TR AELAD: ~A35 CLIP @ 24' O.C.
GG Oc\n*@,morh—,@‘woc m:@wg-oc QRAFLWD (E) FLR. PLYWD, E) 2x STUDWALL
N (8) 2x SILL
5 2xmKe (€) 2x FLR, J5T,
METAL RAILING X A35 CLIP @ 24" O.C.
RETAINING WALL DETAIL (BY OTHER) o st SR TR (E‘”LR v

FLYWD SPLICE
P.EN,, TYP,

4x8 DF# |
g “VEADE{ AT _\
BAS

7 (E) 2x FIR. JST. (E) FLR. PLYWD.—

E) 2x BLK'G
(£) 25 BLKG. OREM 5 %
@ 48" 0.C. LEN., TYP, ——e]

PLYWD. SPLICE

(E) 2x BLKG

=
s ww:vow (WHEK_ FREMTT: (€) 2x BLKG. 28 S
o (8 2« Dr#z C7Le 4x8 DF# ) @48'0.C. (€) 2x FLR. JST. L M
ST P O (N) WALL PLYWD, — AL@ | et REFLACE (0 (V.LF.)
lote wi . . s 4% GIR
Powder Actuatcd ’Mte ners Ll g;;?:f% }WEOLT MOOY HHERE NEXW PSL GIRDVR [
Ligsrary 5 OCCURS) 1 L 5
ere @ 3 2X Studs @ 16" O.C. AT 48'O.C " ( HE 4
Z (N) 2x DF#2 STUD i o]
;,e:'/e’t;am" 4" Slab w4 @ 18°0.C, EW. Z (N} WALL PLYWD . —~ WALL@ 16"0.C. [l
t o 4 PTOF o
CONC. RETAINING Z(XSTA;\% PF%“ = w
T = 7 R TR - = CONC. REtAINl\G ‘ 3
. ’{_‘ - " <>_'_5 WALL SEE /\ WALL SE! BASE (BEYOND) At 5 U
E) W o, B @ e ; 2
T N SECTION AT LIGHT WELL (: )FLOOR SECTION AT RETAINING OFLOOR SECTION AT LIGHT OSECT|ON AT PSL GIRDER w o
RETAINING WALL % [a) =
15 mil Moisture Barner € OF MEMBER ¢ JOINT S|= m g
&' Dra Rock or Gravel %’%ﬂ THP NAUKG @ PLWD. BT € OF MEMBER ¢ JOINT 5 |-IV)-| &2
o ON PLYWD. ¢ FRVG. VP, 1] TYPNALING @ PLYWD. %) »no
NON—SHEAR / NON—BEARING T STHE 12 TEN. JOIT (STAGG.) 2| =ts
ALL PLYWD. /
WALLS AT CONCRETE SLAB Qo™ DBL. TOP ,,W= i - | (5 =
- L oik AL BV BLKG. @ PANEL EDGES FANTTREZPS
sty Ve or ; WHEN REQID,(OFF NOTES w X7
T l PEN. ———————— OR'SCHED. FOR SIZE) sV |S 5]
PANEL' \ { 5 AGG‘R nomz P.EN. HERE STAGGER PLYWD. JOINTS bl2Zis
& 1 WS, JONTS ALS0 WHEN / BPLICE OVER A RFIR. DOUBLE 2X4 2 ROWS OF 164 @ 4" O.C. [ e
PEN., TYP : ViN. STAGG. B IS | & TOP PLATE (24 70TAL S ~E
P — i g DRz 5 YD. [~— RFTR JOISTS.OR / &Rz
(8) FLOOR PLYWD. 5 / D = SEHERRED) (SEE PURLINS P g
5 NAILIN / | STUDS NOTES NAILING ON ——F 4T T F o o ; < |¥5
- ] a2 ~— PROVIDE pBL, PEN.  OX ai COF MEVIBER ET—f [ o ]
N b = e HOLDOWN  SCHED.) P ) FIELD NALING 1 . ; ’ a ! i ; : k| [
PO! k 1
) | | BRI Somw e, | - 9c ok (1)
L e | L ceero Lavror  PANELS ¢ z 58EE% 3 I N O W P I A P
(F) 2x SILL : AOLDOWN ANCHORS > L 1 1
(E) 2x FLR. J5T —K F T £ £ BOUNDARY GO" MIN. SPLICE LENGTH .
~(E) FLR. PLYWD. WU HAN SILL BOLTS :/ N—— HOLDOWN BOLTS DO NAILING
ﬁ\ - 3 SILL PLATE BRIl KEY_PLAN < v
1 — ] Sl s ol P PLYWOOD SHEAR WALLS ROOF FLOOR PLYWOOD DOUBLE TOP PLATE SPLICE % ol |
(£) 2x FLR. J5T. 3150 1§ STRINGER- . Tie =
Ny 2 STUDWALL . i) W/ LSC* HGR. RoL 2t TOP@T L 0 JeaT | QDM DBL. 2 x4 TOP PLT. W/ 16d AT 16" O.C w = <
N (€) 2xBLKG NOTE: L R ie s, - 2x4 STUDS AT 16 O.C. MINIMUN OF FULL HEIC (™
AT BOTTOM OF STAIR STRINGER USE ,ﬂ (3121 L2 AT EA. CORNER O EXTERIOR WALL FLIWD. |csT2115 AT £A. CORNER Of DAZROR WAL PLYWD. EACH END OF LEADERS I DXTSRIOR WALLS W
NN gll\érwﬁé\é %ﬁo&i?ybwg%wsﬁ&m ) ‘, OR INSIDE FACE OF WALL, WHERE 'L' >4 FT. | \OR INSIDE FACE OF WALL, WHERE L' HEADER SPAN | MAXIMUM STUD SPACING (inches]| :
JOIST OR IN 3x BLOCK BETWEEN FLR JST. ,‘ . B = 45 BLK 12 MIN. I reaoes_ T [ ek alen ihs (feet) ‘(:erTable R602~3(571’1 oz Q
E EIDS 0 el Bl : 3 ;
CORNER F =3 7 7
STAIR _SECTION | comueR z =
WALL " - STRA = i 1 ) T v
7 3 Z
A T——+—2.x criprLE - 2.x CRIPPLE i T 5
OFN STuDs 7‘é P 6 5 7
| | A357 ¢ B wreRe
1 v excees & 7. [HEADER SPAN | NUMBER OF 2x Dot 7023
4 T/ i mmme | o oo
= ; 5
5B J \—WTEVZNAIL x‘rge oA'éD CR'EFIZ;E STUDS sx soLe d 16" O.C. EA. EDGE, TYP. HELOW HEADES) SOl AsnoTED
x SOLE W 16d @ 16" O.C. EA. EDGE, TP, LATE 7 -
PLATE— s ' 2 x KING W/ 4-16d TO END OF e G 7 SRy,
2 x_KING W/ 4-1 64 TO END OF HDR. {AND PER (CRC Table RE02.7.5) -
NOTE: (AND PER (CRC Table R602.7.5) NOTES: ' ‘a:) i I Reviewed: po
1. PROVIDE EDGE FASTENING FROM WALL GYP, BD. AND PLYWD 2 ;
D R T N e, R0 D ED. 7O HOR., KING AND CRIPPLE STUDS AND CORNER BLOCKS. F2 7 Dl
2, REFERTO C.B.C. TABLE 2304.10.1 FOR ADDITIONAL NAILING 2. REFERTO C.B.C. TABLE 2304.10.1 FOR ADDITIONAL NAILING B
@ TYPICAL WALL FRAMED OPNG. S3
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(CRC 314,486, 315.586)
LIGHTING;

Electrical - Lighting:
« Allinstalled lighting shall be high afficacy. [CNC 150.0(K)1A)
separalely

150.0k)26G]

KITCHENS
Electrical - Lighting:

« Allinstalled lghting shall be high efficacy. (CNC 150.0(k)1A]

« must be swiched separately from other lighting. [CNC 160.0(12G]
Electrical - Branch Circuits:

these circults (except

circults are requi
recaptacies in the kitchen, pantry and dining foom (CEC 210.11(C)(1)]. No buit-in appiiances are aliowed on

BATHROOMS
Bath Electrical:

Al instailed lighting shal be high efficacy. [CNC 150.0(Kk)1A}
¥ manual-on, sensor).

[CNC 150.0(k/2A)]
Exhaust fans must lighting, with

isoft
10.8(A)1)]

2(A)

When a bathtub of s ity

A on, It may be on the wail, or a adjacent
partition, or on the face or side of the cabinet not more than 12 inches beiow the top of the basin [CEC
210520))

4 34" CLEAR OPENING WIDTH —¥

crean
* oriRing woTH ¥

ar

REVISIONS | BY

PLAN: LOU COSTANZO 1501 SAN GABRIEL WAY, S.J. 95125 408-264-0220
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: TONY TRUONG PE. 408 899-0220

THE SPENCER RESIDENCE

1277 JACKSON ST.,

0
w
=
(=]
2

o Ingv ‘microwaves, compactors, anddishwashers y 4085(E) & B AL
[CEC210.1%AX 1))} 210200 44" max. from bottom of
*  AFCI (arc-fault circuit protection is required for all 120V 15-& 20-amp branch crcults supplying . potuipmond clear opening to floor in
dtchen outets or devices. [CEC 210.12(A)] e vein
Electrical - Receptacles: 210.11{C)(3), 210.52(D)). However, if a 20-amp citcuit serves only one sleeping rooms
& 12 n.in width. « Battvoom, 1O
inches horizontally from (1)) excepton]
, i8 48 inches, cated) branch civcut and readi 5
— = = [CEC680.71]. ‘and pump. Cord-
2 ¥ ipment m;
an max ® © s ol ‘access hatch [CEC 880.73)
eteeke e | @, || Revoerer || max. | - irti it e o e
' | PR el
e ” =
A / | toptte i o S
i Countertops 12 n. or more s
i 2 In width require receptacie i 2000
2n on
max, [
| Rocestace winn 31
\ e
ey e 3 0
A - - \ i ot
ach isand
Voo | comwepses } . v o
max. '"‘3”7”‘“;“'7:. | ® imofa |Mmuaimp-«mngurmm(cicnow(nu
outietfor 1 im ofa tub,
¢ T an wdcitons! f this distance is 2 12 inches the sink does L . iy el
| 1 A divide the fsiand into two separate d R e Y
' ipdarviidprd countertop #paces. I < 1210, the spaces (0 [ Al 125-volt through 250-vot receptacles installed in bathrooms, within 8 ft of bathtub or shower enciosure, i
sqftor fracton ‘each side of the sink require a receptacie. TR0 8 protection for vesflow ta tminaio ovoe dose or windoww
. . shower soaces.
Listed “pop-up’ receptacies Bathroom Plumbing, General:
N 2 + Allhotwater | 12,
609122
g e 7 (CEC 210 8(ANT). 422 SANTH Nenl bsated gt
tocatiors, OV istwas ronc Grean tancards. OR CORNER
+ ALGCIdeuce corrlmuat be oy cceteble o o Water 1.28 gallons (CPC 4112, CGBSC 4.203.1.1] Plumbing: PATCH RECOMMENDED. N—
accessivie SEE VCADET-507 O VIEXT- 50 FOR 0P1YONS)
(CEC 406, 12(A) ‘Showerheads shall not exceed 1.8 GPM at 80 psi [CPC 408.2.1, CGBSC 4 303.1.3) » Clothes washer standpipes must be 2-inch
. :|meaummmm receptacies must be tamper resistant. [ M) : iy 1.2 GPM at 60 PSL. [CPC 407 2.2] dla'gilm‘ mmmu;g-p must be roughed in 6 MECHANICALLY FASTEN AS :Erm”m&:;:,'.:&
- Lavatory faucets o -8 in : e n CORNERS
groundfaultcrcutinterrupter protection for personne. [CEC210.8(A)] ° é sclacad ¥ wospony,  minimum of 18 and a maximum of 30 inches TouH GO 73 SACAREISITIOD
* nely 9 ‘sbove the trap (CFC 804.1]
s ) == Mechanical: PoA-aARRERS $100
». it P ¢ Bathroom Plumbing, Shower: 4 100 SEALANT OR COMPATIBLE
o Comirakia s . 1024 8. i back of 5. n. of opaning for makeup aiwhich can be. AR
inches If 2 181n., the 2 1./ 4 ft.ule continues behind the sink [CEC 210.62(CKT)}. Showee hower vade [CPC 408.5, ‘supplied by louvers or undercutting the door [CMC.
Island or Peninsula 408.6] The curb may T2inches 504.4.1], 2 womnsten s
B nor Runga or Sink above the drain inlet (CRC R307.2] & + Dryer ducts must be smooth-walled rigid {06 ron oemows
: = " roqui windows 19
Lol csitary BRI o | facing shower more than 14 feet inlength. Two 800 [ e
e P nex =iz ‘a0 within 80 inches horizontally (CRC R308 4 (1)&(5) bends are allowed within the 14 &, and f i
L “ i Table 702.1} for 00bend in excess of two. " )
< from 14 R length for o
Receptacie Bathroom Plumbing, Toilets & Bidets: (CMC 504,42 1)
S ine of the bowi to each side, and 5 eshion - i ]
edge [t ) be shared with other systems of vents. i i
x o Lavetory nches A I baneqsaine s s G
- pene uct i e
. dmum water {ure to @ shower or tublshawer combination i 120°F. The water heater R
T Spikurye lemperature. Ve mal shock 5044 = (OVER BOTTOM NALING FLANGE
protection, ced, themostatic, press e
¥ 125.1. [CPC 408.3.2] buiding exterior in a backdraft " ™ i "
L occordance wih ASSE 1016 or ASME A112.18.4/CSA B125.1. [ ) e SN o it cr o OTALADOUYEXO O 4TS
ey oo ] \ e 844 § B e
" Mechanical ventiation i required in all bathioom with b or showers. Operable windov: s not an accested + Flendble tranelion duck {sorvecion) T g e ———
. & way of providing bothroom exhaust for humidity control. [CMC 4053, CGBSC 4 508.1, CRC 303.3.11 Tne fan oy ‘ i o
- A requre receptacies (CMC 4053, 405:3.1] e e Do VORIV 100
i . 405 =
- niers are w47 £C 210 52(AX") 8(2)] et from openings ino the bulding, 3 # from a property fine or 10 # from a orced ai inlet [CMC 502 2.1} [OMG 504.4 2.2 axtopuon). They st FLANGED WINDOW Tt tovese
. At : Srcut s an individual & (haif bths) do not r p be UL listed and labeled (LAL) as dryer applld ochologies FLASHING INSTALLATION AFTER VYCOR® enV-S™ T
it ingle window at least 3.5q. . haf of which is openable [CRC R303.3] ransilon ducts, and cannot be plastic. VYCOR® SELF-ADHERED FLASHING
‘accept wo plugs [CEC 42216(8)(4)} Tt
Tile & Backing:
Kitchen Plumbing: &
. ot g y[CRCR70237:1) b ¥
the sink [CPC. snowet n o
18 1.4.4) A Exising o
. Newy gallons per 4 ot [ I NG
Plumbing Fi See Water R70242] 18300
.« Agastestis "on al piping modifications of at east 10 P! for 15 minutes. A maximum 16 PS| gauge s = (e pare
ired for the gas test. (CPC 12133
. gl o e gon 0§ J ved, vented, gas tight condit [CPC 1210.168] foet above the floor. [CRC R307.2)
. A i . for shower
it . (CPC 12126
thereto and in addition to any valve on the applianae. ) (cec 12123 Laundry Rooms
* Athotwater thickness of the pipe (CPC 809.12, 608.122) Electrical:
Mecl . [CNC 150,041
ok Midtmsiest . : A new or atered ightng shill be high efficacy. 1A} i VYCOR PLUS
bl Cofemcbanishg s m“wmm'rm uw;zmmwhmmmeﬁmm Including but not imited o] E‘D"‘y."
oA ol . N ust
an receptacie. [CEC 210.8(AK10)}
shal be at least 100 CFM. 4 Y R CORN
laast 300 CFM. [CMC 405.4, 406.4.1] «  All non-locking type 128-volt, 15- and. per tant, except Ducts :A%?:ggommmga )
S duct oads to ORVERDET-504 FOR OPTIONS)
. e (CMC804.1.1. washer) [CEC 408120 Sociage o auts e o on 100
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Exhuunt Varting
ter heater must be vented in accordance
it e saton venling of equipment in the
Jatestcaion of the National Fuol Gae Code.

This is a Category fll appliance, and must be
vented accordingly. The following are UL listed

lex Inc. ProTech Systems
FasNSeal, Z Vent Il and Heal-Fab Inc. Saf-T Vent.
Follow the vent pipe manufacturers instruction
when installing the vent pipe. Do not common
vent this appliance with any other vented
appliance.

The venting system must not exceed a length of
21 . minus S f, for every eloow. Do fot use more
than 3 elbows.

If_the horizontal vent run exceeds 5 ft. the
following criteria must be observe
here must be a 2 . vertical run offthe top

of the heater before the horizontal run

begins.
The horizontal run must be supported at 3'
intervals.

The vent run should be pitched up towards
the termination at %4” pe foot.

The unil can be vented either up and out the roof,
or directly through a wall, If the unit will be ventad
through a wall, use Takagi USA Inc. optional part,
the TK-TVO1 vent terminator, or an equal Category
1il vent part. Locato the vant tarminator according
lo ANS| Z223.1/NFPA 54 and applicable local

following _clearances to any
combustible surface in an indoor installation:

For Your Safety

PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY
AND FOLLOW IT EXACTLY FOR YOUR
SAFETY.

Follow al local codes, or in the absonce of
local codes. follow the most recent edition of
s Code, ANSI

Z223.1/NFPA 54 in USA o the CGA standard,
GANICGA B149.1 o .2 Installation Codes for
Gas Buming Appiances in Canada.
Properly ground the unit in accordance with all
focal codes, or In the absence of local codes,
with the National Electrical Codes, ANSUNFPA
70in the USA or CSA standard C22.1 Canada
Elecirical Code Part 1 in Canada.
Carefully plan where to install your Flash
Wolor Hoator.insure al your hestr vl have
eough combuaible sl popar ventikon,

Your heale wharo wate leakoge wil ot
o damage 1 sutaunding eeas. i herd s &
sossiity o watar damage. install @ sulable
rin pan undor the i, which wil ot resric
combustibie
Chack he rating plate orthe comect 0 type,
9as pressure, waler pressu
rating. Do not install this unit 7hese
requirements can't be met.

©

5. If @ problem should oceur, turn off al hot water
taps and tum off the gas. Cal a tained
technician, the Gas Company, or the
manufacturer.

WARNING: Do not disconnect the electrical supply
¥ the tamperatias wil be near rsszing. The
Freeze Prevention Device will only work If the unit
has - propee . Gectical” power, ' The. Froaz
Provention Device Is rated for temperatures down
10 5° F (-15° C) in a wind free environment. The
Mo £ ey WA e B o e Heater
0 rmoze and be dar
F (16" C). Refer 10 he sech
a1t ‘b Foonen” Frevemkn Dovies. fr miors
information.

e

WARNING: Before bathing or showering
always chock the water
feave children of the infirm unsupervised in the
shower or bath, The water temperature is set
at 120° F (50° C) from the factory to maximize

mount of hot water you can use. Water
temperature over 125° F can cause severc
burns instantly or death from scalds

7. WARNING: Do fo us ts applance |l any

part inderwater. Immediately call a
ctmrad and rined tochvicon to Inspect 8nd
unit if necassary.

8. WARNING: Do not store or use
tner famvmabla vapors o pds i he viceity
of this or any other appiance.

WARNING: Do not reverse the water and gas
connections, famage your heater and
can cause severe Injury or death from scalds.
Follow the diagram below when installing your
Flash water heater.

Table of Contents Specifications
1 P Min, 37,000 Bty
For Your Safely. 2 Max. 165,000 Btu
Operation. 3
3 LPG Input Min. 35,000 Bty
3 Max. 165,000 Blu
3 # NPT
4
; Water Connections. %NPT
5 tor Min. 15 psi
g Max. 150 psi
m. 6 et Min.5"WC
Gas Supply Piping, 7 Max, 105" WC
Water Piumbing.......... 8
Pressure Ralief Valve. 8 LP Gas Pressure Inlet Min. 11" WC
Wall Hanging Installatior 9 Max, 14"WC
Standing nealaton. i
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bustible Ar Supply.... 10
Erauet Vening. . 1 Weight 601bs,
Manufactured Home (Mobie Hm)
nst " Dimensions 245X16.5'%63"
il Ignition Etectronic Ignition
:g Electrical Supply AC 120V
1a
15
15 « Inlet gas pressure must not exceed the above
— - :: maximum values.
ntenance.............. i = For gas prossures lower than 5" WC for natural
Before Operating 16 gas, call the manufacturer.
Danger b o Before installing in areas over 4,500 feet sbove
Maintenance 8 sea level, contact the manufacturer for high
Troubleshoating......... x 18-19 Sittude adjustmen Sohs,
Optionai ltems.... 20 « Check the rating plate m insure this product
TK-REO! 20 Thaichos your specicaton
2 5 Takagl ZUSA Is eonsl.lmy improving our
o products, therefore. fions are subject
2 g prior notice.
2
2

No. of Elbows | Max. Vertical or
gth s,
5 TR Maintain _the.
1 6 it
2 1
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Operation
General

The Flash Water Heater is an instantaneous,
tankless water heater dosigned to efficiently supply
domestic or commercial hot water. The principle
behind the Flash water heater is simple: Once a
hot water tap is opened, the Flash's flow sensor
detects that hot water is needed, and automatically
comimands the computor 1o electronicaly ignite the
bumers, and heat water.

During operation, the computer monitors the water
emparalure and flow ral, and controls tho gas
flow and fan speod to maintain @ constant output
lamperall"e After the bumers are ignited the “fira
on” lamp wi be I,

A minimum of 0.75 galions per minute is required
0 tum the burners on, but afer the burners are
loied, e flow rale can drop to 05 gallons par
minute without the burners tuming

COMPUTER
I

As long as waler, gas and electricity are connected,

will be an endless flow of hot water. To tum
on your water healer, just open a tap. To tum the
heater off, just closo the tap.

Turning It On

Tolum on the Flash water heater

1. Open a hol waler tap, or tum on waler
demanding appliance.

2. Unit wil detect flow, bumers will ignite, *Fire
On" lamp wil ight up.

orux
o e
%ﬁ
o

Flow
The flow rate through tho TK1 is limited o &

the outlet temperature of the water. Consult the
flow charts on the last page of this manual to
determine the possible outet temperaiure and flow
rate combinations. Based on the United States
Department of Energy method of lesting water
heater output, the T-K1 is rated for 216 gallons per
hour, or 3.6 GPM, at a 77° F rise above the inlet
temperaturo. Refer {0 the foliowing chart of ypical
household flow rales o determine whal the T-K1
can do in a household application. Remember that
for_bathing, cold water will be mixed for a
comfortable temperature, increasing the flow

output rate.

3. I necessary, mix in cold water to get a
comfortable temperature.

E

Turning ht Off

To turn off the Flash water heater

Wall Hanging Installation
For a wall mount installation, use TK-

brackets to securely attach the T-K1 to the wall.
te the heater as desired, but follow all

applicable local codes, as

outdoor clearances that apply

Standing Installation

If the unit is to be installed standing on 2 surface,
adjust the legs 50 that the unit stands securely and

s lavel (lags can be adjusted up to 1°).

Do not Install the unit standing directly on &
3" non-combustible

combustible surface. Use a
base.

Use the included L brackets to connect the unt to
a wall to ensure that it does not fall over. These
brackets will maintain the required 1" ciearance
between the back of the unit and a combustible
surface,

Installation

Outdoor Clearances.

[__Piping side =

[ Front (Maintenance 2
well as the indoor or ‘space)

- Non combustible
Floor base Min. 3" off the
ground
Back of heater 1

Non side

Top of heater
If this unit is installed under an overhang, there
must be @ 36" clearance from the top of the unit to
the overhang, and the surrounding area must be
‘open in front and on the sides of the unit.

ksl

WARNING: Do not have the fiue terminal pointing
toward any opening inlo @ building. Do not locate
your heater in a pit or any location where gas and
water can accumuiate.

Accessories.

This section [5 for the installer, The installer 15
responsibie for the corract nstallation of your
Flash Water Heator.

r Your Safety:
Only a certiied and trained servica technicia
of Qualiied phimber mey senice o il
your product,

1. Close the hot waler lap, or
2. Flow wil diminish, unit wlahidof.
3, *Fire On" amp will go out

o N

Temperature

The output temperature of the T-K1 has boen
foclory se or 8 masdoum 120° . (50° C). This I
electronically controlled by the r_and
cannot_be adjusted  without TK-REOT
fomparaturs conroler Further acjusiment may be
made by mixing in cokd water with the hot to ablain
the ideal water temperature.

The actual outlet temperature s dependent on e
inlel_water temperature _ and

demended. Conault e fow chars on he oot
page of this unit to determin o possii cutet
emperature and flow cae combinations

WARNING:
Temperatures above 126° F (52° C) can cause
severe burns or death from scalding. Children, the
disabled and the elderly are at a high risk of being
inured. Foal the wate tamgeralura bforo bating

¢ showering. Do not leave children, cisabled
oersons, or the elderly unsuvervised.

Indoor Clearancos

Piping side

Front (Maintenance

Hack of heal
Non piping s
Top of heater T

WARNING: The pipe healers are located on th;
Flash Water Heater only. Any hot or cold water

pipes located outside of the unit wil not be
rtecled Properly protect and insulate these
oipes from freezin

1 e hter it 1y une o 2 lmg perod of
time o i he temperaturos wA o
) with e wind el acr, o hoster e
dvaln o ik of walec This sppes o ndocr and
outdoor installations. This will keep the u
freezing and being umgm

Follow these instructions carefully:
1. Tum off the power supply to the Flash Water
He:

2. Closo manual gas conirol valve.
3. Close manual waler shut off valve.
4 all hot water laps In the house.
(Bathroom, kitchen, laundry room, etc.). When
ks B St GO 1ot

Have a buckator pan ready to caich the water
from the units drain plugs. Remove the drain
‘out of the unit.

Freeze Prevention

Tl unit comes. eqppad. vih_hesiers il

scourage the unl from frazing. For this freze
Wuwnlm system lo operate there has
electrical power to the uni

Tha freaze préveckion dovicas will not wor 1 the
rce is disoonnected.

The. U hes baan et o temperatures down to
F (-15° C) in a wind free environment. The wind

N el e Y b ot

temperatures above 5° F (-15° C), even if the unit

is installed indoors.

For_indoor installation in areas where the

temperature will be well below for

extended periods of time, extend the intsrmal

thermostat 1o the outdoors, and install a TK-TVO3

ter heater in an area with
extremel ther. This wil void your
warranty gy Tnxw Industrial Co. USA Inc. will
not be responsible for any damage that occurs.

i
6. Letdrain for 5 minutes.
7. Securely screw the drain plugs back into place.

Follow these steps when il is again safe to use the
water heater:
1. Maks suro ol ho walor taps are cosed and
the drain plugs are sacurely atia
2. Purge the water line of d
3. Open manual water control valve located on
the water supply line.
Open il the hot water taps o verify water
fiows to the taps. Close hot waler taps.
Open manual gas control valve located on the
gos suppyns.
on the power supply 10 the Flash Water

I

@

Ploase keep this owner's manual in a safe|
place for future reference. Copies of thi
Franual ro avallabie rom TAKAGHUSA

Genoral

All gas water heaters require careful and correct
installation to ensure safe and efficient operation.

‘This manual must be followed exactly.

1. Read the For Your Safely section in the
eginning of this manual,

2. This unitis not capable of being used as a pool
or spa n
3. The s preset at the factory. It is

Jator
computer controlled and should not need

adjustment.
Suitable for potable wator heating only. Woll
raer o hard waler ma

parts listed below were

inchoded with ine unit.

Parts | Shape [Numbey
Manual i
Washer @ []
Screws = | 4

Wall Mount (74
Bracket ¢

and maintain the folowing minimum clearances
from combustible and noncombustible materials.

Gas Supply Piping

Chack s i el ke st b o ik

was buillfor the type of gas available in the ar

izad accordng

1o the Appiicable Plumbing Code for a maximum
,000

Joogth. Uss e chats beiow o delemine ne ppa
diameter necessar ccommodate the BTU
Goerand of B k. W ure e o o Grovks

Electrical Connections

edition of thy
National Electrical Code, ANSUNFPA 70 and any
focal codss. In Canada, all electical wiring to the

s
H

rely on the gas
mpms to qmnd ma m-val parts Dﬂhn heater.

CAUTION: Label all wires prior o disconnection
when servicing controls. Wiring error can cause
improper and dnnvsmua operation. Verlfy proper

b covered by the manufacturer's
ooy

Maintain proper space for servicing. Install the
unit so that it can be connected or

easily.

8. Install 50 that the electrical power can be
ecessar

operation

A means for switching off the 120 VAC power

supply must be provi

Wire 0 este axacty 25 shown in th wiring

diagrar

‘A groon scrow Is provided In the uncten bos

for the grous unding connecti Refer to the

following wiring diagram. Wiring diagrams are
the inside panel of the

w e

T T'Kl Instantaneous Water Heater

switched off f necessary.

7. Avoid installing in an area with high levels of
dust, sand or debis. Particles may clog the air
vent, reduce fan function, or cause Improper
combustion.

8. Do not install the unit where the exhaust vent
is_pointing into any opening in or
where the noise may disturb your neighbors.

TAKAGI

Flash Wller Heater™

K1
Suitable for pnubll mm heating and space
heating

FEATURING
Sioiese HeTwATER

COMPALT SPACE SAVING
ENERGY CONSERVING

CONTROLS
CoNPUTERSED SACETY
NO PILOT LIGHT

Takegi sl Go. USA inc
3-8 Goodyear
Invine, CA 92618
Toll Free (688) 882-5244
‘Wi takagi-usa.com

heater instaliation, when installed in the
Com of
any state.

Warning

Operation creates carbon monoxide gas |
and flue gases, which can cause serious
injury or dealn

andlor operation, or installation by an

Installation Manual and Owner’s Guide

FOR YOUR SAFETY

tts and/or

Improper_installation

erson, will void warranty.

1 tha information in this manual is not
followed exaclly, a fire or explosion may
result,  causing

WARNING:

property  damage,
rsonal injury or death,

Doinck o vae gasolpe or or
apors ot Kyids ln
wclnlly o I o any othor app

WHAT TO DO IF YOU SMELL
GAS

Donotuse any oplnca.
any electrical
swud\. 60 not use any phona in

. Imrmdula'y contact your gas
supplier from another location.
Follow the gas suppliers

5.

« If you cannot reach your gas
supplier, call the fire department,

Installation and service must
perfc by a qualiied_installer,
service agency or the gas supplier.

apgllances on e e, sizo according 1o the
0! 8TU demand.
The ges supply pressures must be within the

Tanges ot the olcwing char

Insufficient gas supply pressura can cause the
Flash Water Heater 1o lose efficiency or not work
atall

WARNING: Do not install the heater where water.
it o Ramnatle vapiors mey e ik 0
terminal. This may cause damage to

WARNING: Fire or explosion may result if the
maximum supply pressures are exceede

The manifold gas pressure should be al maximum
SJ'WC(otnahlrigas and 4.0" WC for propane.
Aiways use approved connectors 1o connect the
Uit 1o he gak ine. Always purge the gas ne of
‘any debris before connecting 1o the water heater.

WARNING: Conversion of this unit from natural

gas to propane or propane o nalural gas cannot

be done in the fleld. Contact your local retailer or

distrbutor o get the correct unit for your gas type.
ays install a manual shutoff vaive

ecessary.
fance and ifs individual shut-off valve
must be Isolated from the gas supply piping
system by unplugging the unit and tuming off the
main gas vivo during any pressuro tesing of the
5% mocd oy sfekm e ot oyl
or less than % PSI.
When a of the comections bove boen made,
chock the gas e fo leaks. Apply soapy water 15
a0 gos fomge and connections, ¥ bubsies forn
there may be a leak.

Natural Gas Supply Piping
.5 Wi

1100 BTU per cubic f. of natural gas

Cubic Feat of Natural Gas

50" 180" | 70

73 68
157 | 1

56
27 | 1

1696 | 1536 |

1413

Propane Supply Piping
Based on 11 WC supply pressure

Water Plumbing

Follow local guidelines for the length of the
plumbing fine in order to ensure that there is
enough water pressure for all the fixtures on the
line. _ First, calculate the effective langth of the
plumbing fine by measuring the total length of pipe.
and then adding to this §' for sach elbow or tee in
the line, Use the following chart to determine the
total number of fixture units on the fine, and then
compare with the chart at the bottom of this page
to find the pipe diameter and water pressure
necessary.

Install with control valves on the inlet and outiet,
movable unions or connector
facilitate maintenance or service if necossary.

b

If the water hoater is installed in a closed water

Purge the water line of air, and clean the fiiter
‘before initial operation.

WARNING:

Do not reverse the hot outlet and cold supply line
‘connections 1o the Flash Water Heater. Make sure
the hot and cold lines are connected as in the FOR
YOUR SAFETY section at the front of this manuai.

leul' Rellef Valve

ve
pproved prossire. colet valve: must. be
msuslbd in any installation with this ur

The Pressure relief valve must be raled for 150
PSI, and have & discharge capacity of 155,000
BTU. Connect the discharga opening of the rolief
valve 1o a suitable drain 1o prevent water damage
should discharge ocour.

If the pressure relief valve discharges periodicaly,
e may b s o Vel nlon e e

supply sys
oy ) phanting sacior o ho & oo
st
ey pluﬂ K G [ ok T
should reduced fitings or _other

Sesuicions and sl ko for complete drainage
of valve and line. The pressure refief e st
be manually opsrated once & year to check for

occur or the gas supply fail to
shut off, tum off the manus! gas control valve to
tho appliance.

817 | 513 | 812

T I
A/ | 2648 | 17-32 | 1325 | 1221

REVISIONS | BY

s Condinn

A PROPOSED BASEMENT AS LIVING WITH STAIRS FOR: | sAY comments ro;
THE SPENCER RESIDENCE
PLAN: LOU COSTANZO 1501 SAN GABRIEL WAY, S.J. 95125 408-264-0220

1277 JACKSON ST., SANTA CLARA CA. 95050
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: TONY TRUONG PE. 408 899-0220
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Construction Best Management Practices (BMPs)

Construction projects are required to implement year-round stormwater BMPs.

Materials & Waste Management

Non-Hazardous Materials

Q@ Berm and cover stockpiles of sand, dirt or other construction material
with tarps when rain is forecast or when they are not in use.

O Use (but don’t overuse) reclaimed water for dust control.

QO Ensure dust control water doesn’t leave site or discharge to storm
drains.

Hazardous Materials

0 Label all hazardous materials and hazardous wastes (such as
pesticides, paints, thinners, solvents, fuel, oil, and antifreeze) in
accordance with City, County, State and Federal regulations.

O Store hazardous materials and wastes in water tight containers, store
in appropriate secondary containment, and cover them at the end of
every work day or during wet weather or when rain is forecast.

Q Follow manufacturer’s application instructions for hazardous
materials and do not use more than necessary, Do not apply
chemicals outdoors when rain is forecast within 24 hours.

Q Arrange for appropriate disposal of all hazardous wastes.

Waste Management

0 Cover and 1 Check fr ly for leaks. Place
dumpsters under roofs or cover with tarps or plastic sheeting secured
around the outside of the dumpster. A plastic liner is recommended to
prevent leaks. Never clean out a dumpster by hosing it down on the
construction site.

Q Place portable toilets away from storm drains. Make sure they are in
good working order. Check frequently for leaks.

Q Dispose of all wastes and demolition debris properly. Recycle
materials and wastes that can be recycled, including solvents, water-
based paints, vehicle fluids, broken asphalt and concrete, wood, and
cleared vegetation,

Q Dispose of liquid residues from paints, thinners, solvents, glues, and
cleaning fluids as hazardous waste.

0 Keep site free of litter (e.g. lunch items, cigarette butts).

Q Prevent litter from uncovered loads by covering loads that are being
transported to and from site,

Construction Entrances and Perimeter

O Establish and maintain effective perimeter controls and stabilize all
construction entrances and exits to sufficiently control erosion and
sediment discharges from site and tracking off site.

Q Sweep or vacuum any street tracking immediately and secure
sediment source to prevent further tracking. Never hose down streets
to clean up tracking.

Equipment Management &
Spill Control

Maintenance and Parking

Q Designate an area of the construction site, well away
from streams or storm drain inlets and fitted with
appropriate BMPs, for auto and equipment parking,
and storage.

3 Perform major maintenance, repair jobs, and vehicle
and equipment washing off site.

Q If refueling or vehicle maintenance must be done
onsite, work in a bermed area away from storm drains
and over a drip pan or drop cloths big enough to collect
fluids. Recycle or dispose of fluids as hazardous waste.

Q If vehicle or equipment cleaning must be done onsite,
clean with water only in a bermed area that will not
allow rinse water to run into gutters, streets, storm
drains, or surface waters.

QO Do not clean vehicle or equipment onsite using soaps,
solvents, degreasers, or steam cleaning equipment, and
do not use diesel oil to lubricate equipment or parts
onsite.

Spill Prevention and Control

Q Keep spill cleanup materials (e.g., rags, absorbents and
cat litter) available at the construction site at all times.

O Maintain all vehicles and heavy equipment. [nspect
frequently for and repair leaks. Use drip pans to catch
leaks until repairs are made.

QO Clean up leaks, drips and other spills immediately and
dispose of cleanup materials properly.

QO Use dry cleanup methods whenever possible
(absorbent materials, cat litter and/or rags).

O Sweep up spilled dry materials immediately. Never
attempt to “wash them away” with water, or bury
them.

Q Clean up spills on dirt areas by digging up and
properly disposing of contaminated soil.

Q Report significant spills to the appropriate local spill
response agencies immediately. [f the spill poses a
significant hazrd to human health and safety, property
or the environment, you must report it to the State
Office of Emergency Services. (800) 852-7550 (24
hours).

Earthmoving

Grading and Earthwork

Q Schedule grading and excavation work
during dry weather.

Q Stabilize all denuded areas, install and
maintain temporary erosion controls (such
as erosion control fabric or bonded fiber
matrix) until vegetation is established.

QO Remove existing vegetation only when
absolutely necessary, plant temporary
vegetation for erosion control on slopes
or where construction is not immediately
planned.

Q Prevent sediment from migrating offsite

and protect storm drain inlets, drainage

courses and streams by installing and
maintaining appropriate BMPs (i.e. silt
fences, gravel bags, fiber rolls, temporary
swales, etc.).

Keep excavated soil on site and transfer it

to dump trucks on site, not in the streets.

C

Contaminated Soils

Q Ifany of the following conditions are
observed, test for contamination and
contact the Regional Water Quality
Control Board:

Unusual soil conditions, discoloration,

or odor.

Abandoned underground tanks.

Abandoned wells

Buried barrels, debris, or trash.

Q Ifthe above conditions are observed,
document any signs of potential
contamination and clearly mark them so
they are not distrurbed by construction
activities.

Landscaping

O Protect stockpiled landscaping materials
from wind and rain by storing them under
tarps all year-round.

O Stack bagged material on pallets and
under cover.

Q Discontinue application of any erodible
landscape material within 2 days before a
forecast rain event or during wet weather.

Concrete Management
and Dewatering

Concrete Management

Q Store both dry and wet materials under
cover, protected from rainfall and runoff and
away from storm drains or waterways. Store
materials off the ground, on pallets. Protect
dry materials from wind.

O Wash down exposed aggregate concrete
only when the wash water can (1) flow onto
a dirt area; (2) drain onto a bermed surface
from which it can be pumped and disposed
of properly; or (3) block any storm drain
inlets and vacuum washwater from the
gutter. If possible, sweep first.

O Wash out concrete equipment/trucks offsite
or in a designated washout area onsite,
where the water will flow into a temporaty
waste pit, and make sure wash water does
not leach into the underlying soil. (See
CASQA Construction BMP Handbook for
properly designed concrete washouts.)

Dewatering

O Discharges of groundwater or captured
runoff from dewatering operations must
be properly managed and disposed. When
possible, send dewatering discharge to
landscaped area or sanitary sewer. If
discharging to the sanitary sewer, call your
local wastewater treatment plant.

Q Divert run-on water from offsite away from
all disturbed areas.

QO When dewatering, notify and obtain
approval from the local municipality before
discharging water to a street gutter or storm
drain. Filtration or diversion through a basin,
tank, or sediment trap may be required.

O In areas of known or suspected
contamination, call your local agency to
determine whether the ground water must be
tested. Pumped groundwater may need to be
collected and hauled off-site for treatment
and proper disposal.

Storm drain polluters may be liable for fines of up to $10,000 per day!

Paving/Asphalt Work

Painting & Paint Removal

Paving

Q Avoid paving and seal coating in wet
weather or when rain is forecast, to
prevent materials that have not cured
from contacting stormwater runoff.

Q Cover storm drain inlets and manholes
when applying seal coat, slurry seal, fog
seal, or similar materials.

Q Collect and recycle or properly dispose of
excess abrasive gravel or sand. Do NOT
sweep or wash it into gutters.

Sawcutting & Asphalt/Concrete Removal

Q Protect storm drain inlets during saw
cutting.

Q If saw cut slurry enters a catch basin,
clean it up immediately.

0 Shovel or vacuum saw cut slurry deposits
and remove from the site. When making
saw cuts, use as little water as possible.
Sweep up, and properly dispose of all
residues. '

2z

Painting Cleanup and Removal

O Never clean brushes or rinse paint
containers into a street, gutter, storm
drain, or stream.

0 For water-based paints, paint out brushes
to the extent possible, and rinse into a
drain that goes to the sanitary sewer.
Never pour paint down a storm drain.

Q For oil-based paints, paint out brushes to
the extent possible and clean with thinner
or solvent in a proper container. Filter and
reuse thinners and solvents. Dispose of
excess liquids as hazardous waste.

Q Sweep up or collect paint chips and dust
from non-hazardous dry stripping and
sand blasting into plastic drop cloths and
dispose of as trash.

O Chemical paint stripping residue and chips
and dust from marine paints or paints
containing lead, mercury, or tributyltin
must be disposed of as hazardous waste.
Lead based paint removal requires a state-
certified contractor.

Santa Clara Valley
Urban Runoff
Pollution Prevention Program



Dear Santa Clara Planning Department,

| am writing to request a property variance to exempt us from the requirement to provide
additional covered parking on our property located at 1277 Jackson Street. We respectfully
request that you grant us the variance based on the unique challenges we face in providing the
additional covered parking.

Our property faces several obstacles that make it difficult to provide covered parking, including a
substandard lot size and the absence of a garage. Additionally, we have an in-ground pool and
hot tub that impede where additional parking could be positioned. While we have widened our
driveway to accommodate more off-street parking, providing covered parking would be a
significant challenge. We are open to other ideas if preferred, but we do not wish to compromise
the safety or aesthetics of our property.

We have explored several alternative solutions to address the additional parking issue, including
parking off-site, carpooling, and utilizing public transportation. While carpooling has worked for
us, the other options do not meet our family's needs. We understand that the zoning regulations
require covered parking, but we respectfully request an exemption based on the unique
challenges we face.

We assure you that we will take all necessary measures to ensure that our property remains
safe and aesthetically pleasing, even without covered parking. We are committed to complying
with all other zoning regulations and appreciate the opportunity to work with the board to find a
solution that meets everyone's needs. We would also like to emphasize that our in-ground pool
and hot tub are essential to our family's quality of life, and we hope to find a solution that allows
us to keep them intact.

As long-time residents of Santa Clara and proud homeowners, we hope that you will grant us
the variance so that we may continue to enjoy our neighborhood and schools and make our
property our forever home. We thank you for your time and consideration and look forward to
hearing back from you soon.

Sincerely,

Brandon and Michelle Spencer



BAN PROGRAMMERS

September 25, 2022

Santa Clara Planning Department
Santa Clara City Hall

1500 Warburton Street

Santa Clara CA 95150

Subject: 1277 Jackson Street- Proposed Basement Excavation

Purpose of this memo: The house at 1277 Jackson Street is one of a trio of veery similar Queen Anne
Cottage style houses constructed prior to 1891.! Together they represent a late nineteenth century
development pattern. The properties at 1295 and 1261 Jackson Street are on each side of 1277 Jackson
St and each are individually listed in the Santa Clara Historic Resource Inventory. The owners of the
property at 1277 Jackson Street have submitted a plan to replace the failing foundation. As part of the
plan the partial basement will be excavated to an 8-ft. height basement, creating a space to be occupied.
This will require compliance with life safety codes, including windows for egress, light and air. The City of
Santa Clara has required that the plan be evaluated by qualified consultants to determine if the changes
diminish the character- defining architectural features of the house or of the trio of buildings.

The Study/Evaluation: Urban Programmers was asked to review the proposed plans and to compare the
changes with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation- the criteria used by the City of
Santa Clara.

Methodology: Urban Programmers conducted a site visit and took photographs of the three properties.
The proposed plans were reviewed to determine if the changes were consistent with the “Standards”,
and how the changes might affect the group when all three buildings were considered. Marvin Bamburg,
AIA, Historic Architect(NWIC) and Bonnie Bamburg participated in this evaluation

Existing property: The site visit conducted by Urban Programmers on September 2, 2022, confirmed that
although there have been alterations, the 3 Queen Anne Cottage style houses retained sufficient
integrity to be recognized as a pattern of speculative development c. 1890 . The front and primary
facade of 1277 Jackson St. appears very much the same as it did in the 1979 HRI photograph. The
house at 1277 Jackson Street, and the other two, have identical designs that include the first floor raised
4 feet above grade, over the foundation and cripple wall. Each house has 6 steep steps leading to the
front and side porches. Only the house at 1277 Jackson St. was available to be viewed on all facades,
however, it appeared that all were very similar with horizontal board siding covering the walls including
the basement where side windows appear to be original to the design..

Bonnig Bamburg, owner
10710 Ridgeview Avenue
San Jose Califarnia
95127

Lsa,

Phone: 408-254-7171
Fax: 408-254-0969
E-mail: bbamburg@Usa. net



Photograph 1 1277 Jackson St.

View” Front fagade. Note the
raised first level floor level. Few
alterations to the architectural
details of the front facade.

i

Photograph 2 1277 Jackson St.

View: Front fagcade and right side
wall. Note the raised level of the
porch and first floor.

Proposed plans:2 The house will be lifted from the existing foundation and stabilized while the
6 foot 6 inches high basement is excavated approximately 2 feet and the new foundation is
insstalled. The house will be lowered onto the new foundation and structurally connected. The
basement room height floor to ceiling will be 8 feet. The final first floor elevation will remain
the same as the original elevation. The stair accessing the new basement will be inside the
house. The front porch and front facade features will be repaired where needed and

2 The proposed plans to create a usable basement were prepared by Lou Constanzo and dated 12-2802921 and
are attached to this evaluation.



preserved. No changes are proposed for the front facade. The exterior changes are to add
windows beneath the first-floor level to provide light and air and egress for the basement. The
change on the right side of the house will be two new windows will be added and set within
concrete a window well to provide emergency egress. On the left side small sliding style
windows are set within the wall above grade in the same area that windows already exist.

No changes or alterations are proposed for the exterior facades above the basement level,

The following is a comparison of the proposed basement level plans and the Secretary of the
Interior’s Standards, for rehabilitating historically important buildings.

The house at 1277 Jackson Street will retain the historic residential use.

The character of the house will be retained with no changes to the architectural
features of the Queen Anne Cottage. There is very little removal of existing
material, all distinctive features and spaces that characterize the house will be
retained. Providing a usable basement does not require the removal of
distinctive materials.

The proposed plan to add living space in a basement will not change the sense of
the c. 1890 historical development. The house was developed with a basement.
No conjectural features will be added.

All architectural features will be retained. Although none of the alterations have
acquired historic importance, none will be removed.

The foundation has failed and must be replaced. The foundation is not
considered a distinctive feature or one that represents specific construction
techniques or craftsmanship.



6.

10.

Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced. Where the
severity of deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new
feature will match the old in design, color, texture, and, where possible, materials.
Replacement of missing features will be substantiated by documentary and physical
evidence.

During the proposed construction, any deteriorated material, horizontal board
siding or window frames will be repaired or replaced in kind.

Chemical or physical treatments, if appropriate, will be undertaken using the gentlest
means possible. Treatments that cause damage to historic materials will not be used.

Although a specification for painting or repair have not been prepared, there is
no reason that harsh chemical treatments would be considered.

Archeological resources will be protected and preserved in place. If such resources
must be disturbed, mitigation measures will be undertaken.

Because the site has been disturbed by the construction of the existing house
and basement it is unlikely that archeological resources of importance would be
found. However, an archeological survey was not conducted as part of this
evaluation process.

New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy
historic materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property.
The new work shall be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the
historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the
integrity of the property and its environment.

The proposed plans do not destroy important historical materials of features
that characterize the Queen Anne Cottage architecture.

New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in a such
a manner that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the
historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.

Replacing the foundation will provide for the preservation of the building. It is
not considered an addition and would not be removed in the future.

The proposed plan to add a functional basement to the historic house is in conformance with
the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards.



Three Queen Anne Cottages in a Row. The row of three Victorian era house listed in the Santa
Clara Historical Resources Inventory, are the same style, and form and mass. All are single
story and have partial basements with the main floor elevated above the grade approximately
4 feet. Each has 6 stairs leading to the porch and horizontal board siding on all walls of the
buildings. Each house also has windows in the basement walls below the first level.

The proposed excavation of the basement at 1277 Jackson Street will allow the occupancy use
of the basement and maintain the same approximately 4-foot elevation to the porch and first
level floor. The overall height of the house remains the same. The proposed plan does not
change the appearance of the row of three Queen Anne Cottages, nor does it detract from the
historic development pattern o shown by f the three c.1890 houses. The proposed excavation
of the basement at 1277 Jackson Street will not be an adverse change to the architectural
character of the house or the neighboring houses. The significance stated in the 1979 Historic
Resources Inventory will be maintained and is not diminished by the proposed plan to provide
additional height in the basement of 1277 Jackson Street.
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Figure 1 Section of the 1915 Santa Clara Sanborn Map page 213, showing the 3 Queen Anne
cottages.



Photograph 3 1261 Jackson Street.

View: Front facade showing the very similar Queen Anne Cottage architectural design found in
the three houses including the 6 steps to the first level, approximately 4 feet above grade level.



Photograph 4 1277 Jackson Street

View: front and right

facade showing the first level floor is approximately 4 feet above grade Proposed windows
would be on this side of the building, which is not visible from the street..



Photograph 5 1295 Jackson Street.

View Front facade showing the steep steps to the first level of the house, approximately 4 feet
above grade. This house shows the most remodeling and loss of architectural details yet retains
a visual connection to the other two homes.
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State of California — The Resources Agency Ser. No,

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HABS HAER NR _ SHL _ Loc
UTM: A B
HISTORIC RESOURCES INVENTORY c D
~ IDENTIFICATION
1. Common name:
2. Historic name:
3. Street or rural address: 1277 Jackson St. -
) ciy Santa Clara Zip 95050 County Santa Clara
:> 4. Parcel number; __ 209~ 15-13
5. Present Owner: Engélhaupt Address: same
City Zip Ownership is: Public Private __ X
6. Present Use:Single family res. Original use: Single family res.
DESCRIPTION

7a.  Architectural style: Queen Anne Cottage
7b. Briefly describe the present physical description of the site or structure and describe any major alterations from its
original condition: 1277 Jackson Street is a single story wooden residence
built on a rectangular plan and designed in a Queen Anne Cottage style.
The structure exhibits a steeply hipped central roof with 2 offset
pedimental-shaped gables and 3 low hipped porch roofs projecting from
it. The various roof planes are sheathed in patterned asphalt shingles.
The body of the house is sheathed in wide ship lap with over-sized
wooden endboards. TFishscale shingles ornament the 2 gables. The facade
is distinguished by a slightly cut-out, angled bay and two porches: a
rectangular entry porch that is supported by 5 turned posts and a small
side-entry porch supported by 3 turned posts. Both porches contain 6
straight step wooden stairs and are highly ornamented by sunbursts
and cut-out wooden screens under the boxed cornice and plain frieze of
the porch roofs. Fenestration is generally single and paired, rectangular
double-hung windows. A small palladian window highlights the front
facing gable. Spindles, pendents and carved, oversized, wooden brackets
ornament one side of the angled bay. Landscape is minimal. The rear
attathed garage is an addition.

YY) =Yy ey Constructiop date:
T ‘ /")7 7 ////(‘- /i‘ ‘N(j/\/ Estimated f Factual
» e '.. M f E a - ~ Architect Unk,
. A 3
-) G D. Builder Unk.

1. Approx. property size (in feet)
Frontage .20 Depth 16
Or approx. acreage

Date(s) of enclosed photograph{s)
Aptil L1, 1979

......
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13. Condition: Excellent Good X Fair Deteriorated _ No longer in existence
14, Alterations: Attached rear garage
16.  Surroundings: {Check more than one if necessary) Open land ___ Scattered buildings ____ Densely built-up _X
Residential X Industrial Commercial _____ Other:
16. Threats to site: None known __XPrivate development Zoning Vandalism __ ____
Public Works project _ Other:
17. lIsthe structure: Onits original site? XX ____ Moved? _______  Unknown?
18, Related features: One_of 3 identical houses in a row.
SIGNIFICANCE
19. Brief\y state historical and/or architectural importance (in.clude dates, events, and persons associated with the site.)
The site is significant primarily due to its architecture and the fact
that it is one of 3 identically planned houses (with #1295 and #1261
Jackson) which despite minor alterations in detail over the years,
perfectly reflect the early speculative housing techniques for res-
idential develbpment in Santa Clara. The set of 3 identical Victorian
houses in a row provides a unique addition to the City's urban heritage.
The 1891 Sanborn Insurance map shows all three identical Queen Anne
Cottages built on their present locations except that their lot sizes
are much larger. The 1915 City Directory lists Augustine J. Cronin
as the owner%occupant of the residence.
Locational sketch map (draw and label site and
surrounding streets, roads, and prominent fandmarks):
20. Main theme of the historic resource: {If more than one is NORTH
checked, number in order of importance.)
Architecture __ X Arts & Leisure
Economic/Industrial ___ Exploration/Settlement _X
Government Military
Religion _____________ Social/Education _
21. Sources {List books, documents, surveys, personal interviews
and their dates). Sanborn Insurance Map
1491*Y915. Polks City ‘
Directory 1915, 7
22. Date form prepared Dec. 1, 1980
By {name) Mi 1 le r/ Gi L]di (_;iz Zﬂy ],ﬂr i S Qf
Organization__for the City of Santa Cla
Address:_1500 Warburton
city _Santa Clara zip__ 95050
Phone: @08 ) 984-3111
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